National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Towaer, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-0206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Wab: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registran@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015/2708-2710
February 29, 2016

Subject: Determination of the Authority in the matter of Petition filed by Peshawar
Electric Supply Company Ltd. (PESCO) for the Determination of its Consumer
end Tariff Pertaining to the Financial Year 2015-2016 [Case # NEPRA/TRF-
330/PESCO-2015]

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Determination of the Authority along with
Annexure-I, IL III, IV, V, VI, & VII (99 pages) in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015.

2. The Determination is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of
notification of the approved tantf in the official gazette pursuant to Section 31(4) of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997)
and Rule 16(11) of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Tariff Standards and
Procedure) Rules, 1998.

3. The Order part along with Annexure-I, II, III, IV, V, VI & VII of the Determination

needs to be notified in the official Gazette.
Enclosure: As above '\;\;91 M

RN
( Syed Safeer?ﬂssain )
Secretary
Ministry of Water & Power
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad
CC:

1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. ‘
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.




55“ =y Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
¥ g No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
(NEPRA)

PETITION NO: NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

TARIFF DETERMINATION
FOR
PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
(PESCO)
DETERMINED UNDER
NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE) RULES - 1998

Islamabad

9\7 /f\ February , 2016




¢ Decision of the Authority in the marter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
e No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

e e -

Abbreviations
CpGenCap The summarion of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing period
minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months
CPPA (@) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited
DISCO Distribution Company
DM Distribution Margin
FY Financial Year
GOP Government of Pakistan
GWh Giga Watt Hours
KV Kilo Volt
kW Kilo Watt
kWh Kilo Watt Hour
MW Mega Watt
NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
O&M Operation and Maintenance
PPP Power Purchase Price
PYA Prior Year Adjustment
RAB Regulatory Asset Base
RORB Return on Rate Base
SRO Statutory Regulatory Order
T&D Transmission and Distribution
TOU Time of Use
USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kW/Month
IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited

No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

DITP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan
CDP Common Delivery Point

AMR Automatic Meter Reading

AMI Advance Metering Infrastructure
COss Cost of Service Study

FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment

CPI Consumer Price Index

sOT Schedule of Tariff

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism

PPA Power Purchase Agreement
MDI Maximum Demand Indicator
SYT Single Year Tariff

MYT Multi Year Tariff




9, Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
g ¢ No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

S s b

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF PETITION FILED BY THE
PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (PESCO) FOR THE DETERMINATION OF
ITS CONSUMER END TARIFF PERTAINING TO THE FY 2015-16

CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF/330/PESCO-2015

PETITIONER

Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited (PESCO), WAPDA House, Shami Road,

Peshawar,

INTERVENER

Energy & Power Department, Government of KP.

COMMENTATOR

Mr. Wagqar, Consumer.

REPRESENTATION

Syed Hassan Fazil , Chief Executive Officer, PESCO

Engr. Muhammad Fida Khan, General Manager Technical, PESCO
Mr. Anwar ul Haq Yousafzai, General Manager Finance, PESCO
Engr. Niaz Muhammad Khan, General Manager (O&M) T&G, PESCO
Engr. Amjad Khan, Chief Commercial Officer/CE (Dev.), PESCO
Engr. Nadeem Anwar, Chief Operation Officer, PESCO

Mr. Iqbal Haider, DG (HR), PESCO

NV R W=




r Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
%Hﬂﬂﬁ? No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

The Authority, in exercise of the powers conferred on it under Section 7(3) (a) read with
Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric
Power Act, 1997, Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules, 1998 and all other powers
enabling it in this behalf, and after taking into consideration all the submissions made by
the parties, issues raised, evidence/record produced during hearings, and all other relevant
material, hereby issues this determination.

4

(Khawaja Muhammad Nz‘leem)
Member

" (Himayatyallah Kian) (Maj (Rtd) Haroon Rashid)
Member Vice Chairman
2 — '
NGNS
/
W ariq Sodd %12\\ ke
Chairma;ll




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

12

13

14

15

iv. To determine and allow the Distribution Margin for the FY 2015-16.

BACKGROUND

Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited (PESCO), hereinafter called "the
Petitioner”, being a Distribution Licensee of NEPRA filed a petition for the
determination of its consumer-end tariff pertaining for the FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20
under multi-year tariff regime in terms of Rule 3(1) of Tariff Standards & Procedure
Rules-1998 (hereinafter referred as “Rules”).

In terms of rule 4 of the Tariff standard and Procedure Rules, 1998 (hereinafter referred
to as “Rules”), the petition was admitted by the Authority on 1= September, 2015. In
compliance with the provisions of rules 6 &7 of the Rules, notice of admission / hearing
along-with the title and brief description of the petition was published in newspapers
on 16* September 2015 and separate notices were also sent to the parties which were
considered to be affected or interested. Comments /replies and filing of intervention
request was desired from any interested person within 7 days of the publication.

Hearing in the matter was initially scheduled on October 01, 2015, however, the same
was postponed on the request of stakeholders. Advertisement regarding postponement
of hearing was also published in the newspaper on October 01, 2015.

Later on, the Petitioner vide its letter No.5757-62/FD/PESCO/CP&C dated October 19,
2015 requested the Authority to consider its submitted petition, filed under the MYT
regime, as Single Year Tariff Petition i.e. the submitted petition may be considered to
the extent of FY 2015-16 only. Keeping in view the fact that the existing tariff
methodology caters for both the regimes i.e. SYT and MYT, the Authority acceded to
the request of the Petitioner and decided to determine the instant petition under the
single year tariff regime based on the data provided in the submitted petition relevant
to the FY 2015-16.

The Petitioner sought the following reliefs: -

i. Timely determination of Tariff along with adjustments as proposed, providing
sufficient time to the petitioner for recovery of the determined Revenue
Requirement.

ii. Fixation of target of T&D losses by taking a realistic approach.

iii. To allow immediate application of the proposed tariff upon admission of the

petition subject to an order for refund for the protection of consumers during the
pendency of this petition.

V. To approve the Investment plan, including consumers’ contri




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

vi. To consider T & D losses target @ 32% provisionally for FY 2015-16 subject to its

final fixation after considering the study by the independent expert.

Vvii. To allow the Post Retirement reductions, made by Authority during last three

years’ reduction in the O&M Expenses, in the FY 2015-16 as prior period
adjustment as the Petitioner has created Pension Fund in compliance to
Authority’s Direction. Such expenses may be allowed in O&M so that PESCO after
collecting the same through tariff would be able to deposit into the fund created
for the purpose.

viii. To allow the new hiring cost against existing vacant position of Rs.1,200 million

for FY 2015-16 including new hiring cost for expansion related to new offices and
the sustainability related costs of project implemented through USAID-PDP.

ix. To allow the cost of Working Capital.

X. To ensure financial viability of the petitioner for the reliable supply of electricity

to its 2.9 million consumers.

xi. Any other relief which the Authority deems fit.

2.1

PROCEEDINGS:

In compliance of the provisions of sub-rules (5) & (6) of Rule 4 and Rule 5 of the Rules,
revised notices of admission / hearing were sent to the parties which were considered to
be affected or interested. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner’s request of
immediate application of proposed consumer end tariff was rejected by the Authority as
the same included some abnormal reliefs, which if implemented might have resulted in
subsequent heavy adjustments. Thus, the request was declined, however the petition
was admitted by the Authority for its hearing. An advertisement in this regard was also
published in the leading national newspapers with :he title and brief description of the
petition on October 31, 2015.

FILING OF OBJECTIONS/ COMMENTS:

Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Request (IR), if any, were desired from the
interested persons/ parties within 7 days of the publication of notice of admission in
terms of Rule 6, 7 & 8 of the Rules. Neither any reply was filed nor any IR was received
within the prescribed time, however, delayed IR was filed by Energy & Power
Department, Government of KP. The Authority decideq to condone the delay in filing
of the IR and accepted the same for its consideration .




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

3.2

3.2.1

Energy & Power Department, Government of KP— Intervener

The Energy & Power Department, Government of KP submitted its Intervention request
vide letter No. E&P SO (Energy)/1-59/ O&G/2015 dated November 16, 2015. A brief of
the information requested and concerns raised by GoKP is as under;

To provide the breakup of Investment plan for the last 5 years along with
subjective, objective analysis and Statement of Revenue Requiremnent.

Investment has not been explained at all and no comprehensive investment plan
has been provided. The proposed investment is low which should be at least
Rs.25 billion each year or more, with the following objectives;

a. receive and distribute 13.5% of the National Power Generation.

b. receive and distribute power generated by PEDO and other GoKP corporate
bodies.

c. wheel the power generated by PEDO and other GoKP Corporate Bodies
reduce T&D Losses.

e. improve customer service.

GoKP has serious concerns over lack of investment in the Petition to de-
bottleneck its power system. The level of investment must be carried out which
would enable the Petitioner to distribute at least 13.5% of the national power
generation in KP, reduce technical losses, upgrade the grid stations and
conductors and install meters to awaiting applicants.

The basis for the sales projected for the next 5 years is missing .

What would be the Petitioner’s strategy to cope with the 10%+ economic
growth envisaged by the Government of KP?

The Petitioner’s planned growth in sales in KP from 5.6% to 3.2% over the 5
years, is not acceptable. The investment and sales plan needs to match the
projected economic growth or about 15% increase in sales.

The Petitioner’s needs to prepare its Petition on best practices basis, which may
include objectives, plan, analysis, back up material etc. The Petitioner may revise
the Petition with proper analysis and the GoKP can assist the Petitioner to
develop an acceptable Multi-Year Petition.

The Tariff Petition filed by the Petitioner is amjbiguous as proper table
numbering and references have not been provided.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limired
No. NEFRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

There seems to be no effort to reduce the Bad Debts instead it is on the increase,
the same should not be more than 19 of the overall revenue.

Figure for the provision for bad debts for the FY 2014-15 is contradictory in the
petition and the table attached with the petition. In addition, the bad debt trend
is declining since the FY 2013-14 and contrary to the trend, the Petitioner is
forecasting increase in bad debts over the period of MYT.

The repair and maintenance of less than a billion is on a very low side. At least
5% of the Revenue be kept for the repair and maintenance, otherwise the system
will totally collapse.

Increase in Medical expenses is alarming which needs to be kept at Rs.300
Million.

Financial Charges claimed by the Petitioner are not understandable and needs
to be elaborated.

There seems to be no efforts to reduce the receivables. The Petitioner may give
a comprehensive plan to reduce the receivables.

The Petitioner is proposing to reduce the T&D Losses to 24% by the FY 2019-

20 at para 3.6 of its petition whereas at para 3.8 it is proposing to reduce the
same to 26% by FY 2019-20.

The Petitioner needs to take most of the blame for its inefficiency, lethargic
and sluggish management, rather than blaming political interference, law &
order situation and Kunda.

Justification with subjective and objective analysis of assuming R&M cost of
2% on the net Fixed Assets in operation be provided.

Proposed travelling expenses of Rs.200 Million and projected increase of
Rs.93 Million by FY 2019-20 is abnormal and lacks justification.

Increase of 38% in "Other' expenses" for the FY 2015-16 is astonishing with
respect to FY 2014-15 and needs to be justified. Past 5 years breakup of
"Management Fee", "Miscellaneous Expenses", "Collection Chyrges”, "Store
Handling" and "General Plant Assets" be provided for analysis.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

33 REJOINDER BY THE PETITIONER

The concerns so raised by the intervener were communicated to the Petitioner and the

Petitioner filed rejoinder to the following effect;

3.3.1

33.2

333

On the issue of IGTDP, the Petitioner has denied the concerns raised by the
Intervener. The Petitioner has stated that the objection raised by the Intervener
is baseless as it has prepared Tariff Petition for the FY 2015-16 on the basis of
Five Year Distribution Investment Plan from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 in
accordance with the guidelines, formats, tables as approved by NEPRA
Investments Standards and Procedures (Transmission and Distribution) Rules,
2015 and NEPRA Guidelines for the Determination of Consumer End Tariff
(Methodology and Process), 2015. These guidelines, forms and table provide the
basis for the process of preparation of Investment Plan that will cater for the
requirements of DISCOs as well as consumers,

The Petitioner also stated that the Intervener has made reference to page 21 of
the Tariff Petition which is only the summary of Investment requirement and
instead should refer to the detailed investment plan (DIIP) submitted along with
the Petitioner’s Tariff Petition. Moreover, the Intervener’s request to increase
capitalization to a constant amount of Rs.25 billion each year is practically not
possible. The Petitioner explained that it has considered two main aspects for
the inclusion of investments i.e. the availability of cash and the time required to
physical complete the planned projects. Both the elements are very important as
any un-necessary high investment will increase the consumer end tariff, which
is not desirable. A constant capitalization of Rs.25 billion is not possible as on
one hand the distribution network requires considerable time for financial and
physical completion, which may not be possible every year and on the other
hand it will unnecessarily increase the return on rate base resulting in increase
in consumer end tariff. The Petitioner argued that it has only requested for
optimum achievable investment that can be actually completed during the fiscal

year.
The Petitioner stated that it has prepared its Investment plan in the light of

newly issued directives of the Authority in the form of NEPRA Investments
Standards and Procedures (Transmission and Distribution) Rules, 2015.

10




9, Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
‘g'ﬁﬂllm; No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

Investment requirements for the immediate reduction of losses, up-gradation of
the grid systems and conductors has been given as best case scenario of DIIP
which not only requires huge amount of investment but also it is not physically
possible to achieve the same in one year. The quantities of each individual item
e.g. Grid Stations, Transmission Lines etc. are required to be mentioned in the

same.
3.34 A comparison of the Investment requirements for the best and optimally
achievable case, as provided by the Petitioner, is as under:
Mln. Rs.
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19  2019-20 Total
STG
Best 4042 4267 3977 3479 10501 26266
Achievable | 4503 3366 3676 3479 4010 19034
Distribution
Best 13098 18203 19355 20201 21097 91954
Achievable 4469 4909 5611 6283 6814 28086
Total
Best 17140 22470 23332 23680 31598 118220
Achievable | 8972 8275 9287 9762 10824 47120

As per the Petitioner, DIIP covers the concerns raised by the Intervener. Page
24 referred by the Intervener is only the summary of qualifying investment and
the detailed Investment plan (DIIP} is already submitted to NEPRA, the

Intervener may study the same.

3.35 The Petitioner has further mentioned that its Distribution network has the
capacity and ability to transmit 13.5% of the national power generation in
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KP), however it is forced to draw less generation
between at least 10% to 13.5% because it is operating in those difficult areas
where theft and nonpayment culture is rampant. The Petitioner is a utility
company and due to certain administrative and political obligations, it is not in
a position to cut off supplies to its defaulting consumers. Moreover, in most areas
T&D losses are higher than the target set by NEPRA & recovery position is also
less than 100%, any commercial organization would have cut off supply to the

loss making and non-paying areas but it is still providing electricity to its

11




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

3.3.6

3.3.7

3.38

consumers even at the cost of its profitability. The fact remains that severe action
against defaulters in the form of mass disconnections etc. creates law & order
situation in terms of road blockade, blast of transmission towers and attacks on
its staff, grids stations and offices, which is not desirable.

On the advice of Federal Government and in accordance with the decision taken
in CCI, the Provincial Government has initially provided it with three Police
Stations, one each for Peshawar, Charsadda and Bannu Districts. Raids are being
conducted and FIRs lodged on daily basis. Tough resistance is faced by its staff
from the general public & political leadership while attempting to disconnect
electricity on default or theft. The Petitioner stated that while doing so, the
police along with their employees had been attacked several times. In May 2014,
a team consisting of our officials and police were attacked at Bannu city, injuring
4 persons and one passerby died due to bullet shots. Recently on 26t January,
2015, the Office of Executive Engineer, Tank was set on fire by mob and all the
records and assets such as furniture, other equipment were burnt in front of the
police, FIR has been lodged against the attackers.

On the issue of Economic Growth and Projected Sales, the Petitioner has
mentioned that it has already considered the impact of Economic growth at
10.6% for FY 2015-16 translated into increase in Units Sales at 5.6% for the FY
2015-16 (adjusted on the basis of AT&C losses). The Petitioner argued that
economic growth and increase in unit sales are two different parameters and
may not be confused with one another. Moreover, it has already exempted all
types of industries from any load shedding and is carrying out AT&C losses based
load shedding with other categories of consumers and complete exemption is
given to industries. The number of unit sales is based on the Power Market

Survey and is given in DIIP.

The Petitioner further stated that the Intervener has made an attempt to malign
it by stating that for the last 2.5 years, it has hindered the economic growth of
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. The Petitioner elaborated that it is due to Management’s
effort, that the line losses of the Petitioner, has reduced to 33% and recovery has
improved to 86% during the FY 2013-14 as compared to 34% and 84.6% during
FY 2012-13 respectively. It was further stated that during the FY 2014-15,it
suffered a loss of Rs.15 billion { the same was reduced from the level of Rs. 34
billion ) and recovery increased to 88%. The Petitioner contended that the Govt:

12




Decision of the Authority in the marter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

3.3.9

3.3.10

33.11

of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa itself had not been able to utilize the budget and the
budget had elapsed without utilization. The Government of KPK should
improve its own investment plan to change the current miserable economic
conditions, adversely affecting the Petitioner. Finally, the Petitioner explained
that the PC-I for 6* STG, DOP, ELR and ADB Trench I, II, III and IV loan
projects, are already approved by the Government of Pakistan after considering
the economic growth of the country and includes project detailed description,
cost benefit analysis and other required parameters. The PC-I of 7t STG project,
is under the process for approval.

On the contention of preparing Petition on the best practices, the Petitioner has
rejected the concerns of the Intervener and argued that the Authority, under the
regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act,
1997 (hereinafter NEPRA Act), is responsible for regulating the electricity sector
in Pakistan, which includes determining the Revenue Requirement, tariffs and
other terms and conditions for the supply of electricity by the Generation,
Transmission and Distribution Companies. After determining the same, the
Authority recommends it to the Federal Government for its notification. For this
purpose NEPRA has laid down certain guidelines and procedures under the
NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedures Rules, 1998. NEPRA is also responsible
for the amendments in the filing requirements, in line with the international
best practices, which the Authority has recently issued updated version of the
filing requirements regarding the determination of consumer end tariff. The
submitted Petition is in conformity with NEPRA Guidelines for Determination
of Consumers End Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 duly approved by
Authority on 5 January, 2015. In view thereof, the international best practices
have already been incorporated in the Forms approved by the Authority and the
Petitioner has complied with the same.

The Petitioner rejected the concern of the Intervener regarding ambiguity in the
Petition and explained that all the forms, table and references are properly
referenced as per the requisite filing requirements issued by NEPRA.

On the issue of bad debts, the Petitioner stated that Intervener has confused the
concept of Provision for bad debts with the actual write offs. Page 22 of the Tariff
Petition shows only the Provision for Bad Debts which is calculated on the basis
of aging formula as approved by its BoD and agreed with its Auditors. The

13




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

3.3.12

3.3.13

provision of Rs.3,250 million has been requested for the FY 2015-16, based on
2.40% of the projected sales and 90% recovery. The main reason for the
requested provision is the worst law and order situation in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
and nonpayment culture in the areas adjacent to TESCO. Administration &
Political obligations does not allow it to take severe action against the defaulters.
Moreover, disconnections creates law and order situation in the shape of road
blockage and attacks on the Petitioner's staff, Grid Stations & Offices. The
Petitioner further clarified that the actual provision for bad debts during FY
2014-15 & FY 2013-14 was Rs. 6,976 million and Rs. 5,668 million respectively.
The provision for bad debts are calculated on the basis of approved formula and
the Petitioner has only claimed half of the amount that comes out from the

formula in the petition.

The Petitioner denied Intervener comments regarding the requested R&M
expenses and has stated that it has requested the Authority to allow Repairs and
Maintenance expense of Rs.800 million for the FY 2015-16 based on the past
trend and is sufficient to meet its requirements.

The Petitioner further stated that the para 8 of its Intervention Request has
desired that at least 1 billion or 5% of revenue be kept for Repairs and
maintenance and on the other hand is objecting on the Petitioner’s request for
Rs. 800 Million on account of repairs and maintenance. The Petitioner
elaborated that the basis of its requested amount is 2% of its net fixed assets on
account of Repair & Maintenance of Grid stations, Power & Distribution
Transformers, Meters, Service Drops and maintenance of 132, 66 & 11 KV Lines.
It was submitted that it has to maintain its old and overloaded system in order
to ensure uninterrupted power supply to the consumers, more over cost of
material has also increased due to inflationary trend. Due to law & order
situation in the province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & attacks on its installations,
the restoration cost has drastically increased due to substantial damages to the
system. Hence a provision for such contingencies is also been made in the
projection for FY 2015-16. Moreover, the distribution system is also expanding
& No. of feeders, HT/LT lines, distribution transformers are increasing every
year, accordingly cost of the maintenance has also been increased due to
increased numbers. It was fubmitted that Repair and Maintenance budget is

required for the following:

14




Decision of the Authority in the marter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

3.3.14

3.3.15

3.3.16

3.3.17

i. Replacement of Power Transformers damaged at Grid Stations and
controlling Breakers, Isolators etc.

ii. Repairs and Maintenance of 3,130 KM Transmission Lines.

iii. Purchase of materials for Repair and Maintenance of 92 Nos Grid
Stations including 132 KV, 66 KV and 33 KV Grid Stations.

iv. Repair & Maintenance of 857 Nos 11KV feeders.
v. Repair & Maintenance of 33,335 KMs HT Lines,
vi. Repair & Maintenance of 43,957 KMs LT Lines.

vii. Repair & Maintenance of 58,458 Nos of Distribution Transformers
which are frequently damaged due to over loading.

viii. Replacement of defective meters,
ix. Repair & Maintenance of Office and Residential Buildings.

On the issue of Travelling allowance, the Petitioner submitted that it has
requested Rs.200 Million for the FY 2015-16 because it is a large company with
its distribution system spread in an area of around 74,521 Sq Km & the staff has
to travel to far flung areas, while performing their duties. Travelling Allowance
is claimed by those employees deputed by the Controlling officer/drawing
disbursing officer for official work. Since the petition has been converted into
single year Tariff Petition for the FY 2015-16 only, hence the comparison up to
the FY 2019-20 does not arise. A copy of board resolution regarding conversion

of MYT to single year Petition is also provided .

The Petitioner has mentioned that main reason for increase in other expenses is
the maintenance cost of the new ERP/CIS system. Breakup of “Management

(LI}

Fee”, Miscellaneous Expenses” “Collection Charges” “Store Handling” and

“General Plant Assets” of last five years is provided with this rejoinder.

The Petitioner denied Intervener comments regarding Medical expenses by
stating that Medical Expenses are for the entire 17,053 serving employees as well
as retired employees.

The Petitioner on the issue of Financial Charges has submitted that detail of the
loans has also been mentioned at Pg-22 of the Petition, however following loans
were approved by Ministry of Finance, GoP, through PHPL with sovereign
guarantee of GoP to ensure the un-interrupted power supply across the country.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

4.1

Rs. in Billion
S.No | Loan Amount PESCO Share (Original)
1 136 39.473
2 82 23.720
3 15 4.339
4 6 1.755

TFC’s carry interest of KIBOR plus a spread of 1% to 3.5%, moreover interest
charges of loan from ADB / ERRA are also included for which it has requested
Rs.5,530 million for FY 2015-16.

3.3.18  The Petitioner on the issue of Recovery Plan has submitted that the same has
already been provided to NEPRA.
3.3.19  The Petitioner has submitted that Para 3.6 of its Tariff Petition is regarding its
five year plan to reduce T&D losses from 32% to 24%, whereas, para 3.8 of Tariff
Petition relates to the current NEPRA determined target of 26%.
FRAMING OF ISSUES

The pleadings so available on record were examined by the Authority in terms of rule 9

of the Tariff Rules and it was decided to conduct a hearing in order to arrive at a just and

informed decision. On the basis of pleadings, following issues were framed to be

considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and

arguments:-

Whether the petitioner has complied with the directions of the Authority given
in the tariff determination for the FY 2014-15?

Whether the concerns raised by the Intervener are justified ?

Whether the petitioner’s projected energy purchases & energy sales for the FY
2015-16 is reasonable?

Whether the petitioner’s proposed transmission and distribution losses for FY
2015-16 are justified?

Whether|the petitioner’s projected power purchase cost for the FY 2015-16 is

16



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

Whether the petitioner’s projected O&M cost for the FY 2015-16 is justified?

Whether the petitioner’s projected depreciation charge for the FY 2015-16 is
justified?

Whether the petitioner’s projected Return on Regulatory Asset base based on
projected rate of return @ 14.56% for FY 2015-16 is justified?

Whether the petitioner’s projected other income for the FY 2015-16 is
reasonable?

Whether the petitioner’s proposed Investment plan for the FY 2015-16 to FY
2019-20, is justified, keeping in view the prospective benefits?

Whether the prior year adjustment calculated by PESCO of Rs. 1,318 Million for
the FY 2015-16 is accurate?

Whether the proposed revenue requirements and average sale rate for
FY 2015-16 is justified?

What will be the mechanism of charging Wheeling/Use of System Charges
(UOSCQ) in case of network of XW-DISCOs are used for Wheeling?

Whether the request of petitioner to allow reduction made by the Authority
during last three years’ reduction in the Post Retirement O&M expenses may be
allowed in the FY 2015-16 as prior year adjustment (PYA) merits consideration?

Whether the petitioner request to allow new hiring cost against existing vacant
position of Rs.1,200 million including new hiring cost for expansion related to
new offices is accurate?

Whether the requested repair and maintenance cost calculated @ 2% of net fixed
assets is justified?

Whether there is any major deviation in the petition from the NEPRA guidelines
for determination of consumer-end tariff (Methodology & Process) notified vide
SRO. 34(I) 2015 dated 16.01.2015?

17




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

5.1

52

What is the financial impact / loss of revenue due to TOU metering for cellular
company connections and other similar connections?

Whether provision for bad debts @ 2.4% of the projected sales, merits
consideration?

Whether the financial charges on TFCs on loans approved by MOF and GOP
through PHPL with sovereign guarantee of GOP to ensure the un-interrupted
power supply, merit consideration?

Whether petitioner request to allow working capital on account of delay in
determination and notification of tariff to compensate petitioner from any loss
that may arise due to non-recovery of determined revenue during the revenue
control period is justified?

Whether petitioner request to consider T&D losses @ 32% provisionally for FY
2015-16 subject to its final fixation after considering the study of independent
expert is justified?

Whether the provision for bad debts requested by the Petitioner is justified?

HEARING

The date of hearing was fixed as 17¢ November, 2015 to be held at PC Hotel Peshawar
and notices of hearing were published in the national newspapers on October 31, 2015.
The hearing was held as per the schedule.

During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by the Chief Executive Officer along
with his financial and technical team. In addition, representatives from Government of
KP, KP Oil & Gas Company Limited (KPOGCL), TESCO and Consumers were present
during the hearing. Mr. Wagqar, a consumer submitted following verbal comments
during the hearing;-

The Authority must take reasoned position before determining the tariff by not
passing the inefficiencies of Petitioner on the consumer.

There should be a check on the new meters being installed as they are fast and
not accurate.

The amount charged to consumer are not as determined by the Authority as it
includes surcharge which should not be recovered by the consumer.

Most of the time meter readers did not do proper reading thiat results in charging
estimated units in bill which is needed to be eliminated.

18




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

53

6.1

6.1.1

Having gone through the record of the case, examination of evidence/documents so
produced and arguments advanced by the parties, the issue wise findings of the
Authority is given as under:-

Issue # 1 . Whether the Petitioner has complied with the directions of the Authority
passed in the last year’s determination?

To continue to involving media as a measure of theft control;

The Authority in its tariff determinations for the FY 2013-14, directed the Petitioner to
come up with a workable plan with respect to involving media to discourage theft and
identify people involved in electricity theft. However, no practical steps were taken by
the Petitioner in this regard. Accordingly, the Authority in its tariff determination for
the FY 2014-15, again directed the Petitioner to come up with a workable plan with
respect to theft control through media campaigns.

The Petitioner has submitted that it has taken the following initiatives in this regard.

i.  Banner & posters have been displayed mentioning the punishment available in

law for theft of electricity.

ii.  Advertisement in local print media for general awareness of public highlighting
disadvantage of stealing of electricity.

ili.  The actions taken against thieves of electricity are published in local press
through press releases.

iv.  Tickers are also arranged in electronic media.

v.  Programs are arranged on FM Radio channels regularly.

The Authority after careful consideration of the Petitioner’s response is of the view that
although it has launched the media campaign aimed at reducing the level of theft,
however, the Authority did not see any visible improvements in this regard as the losses
of the Petitioner have shown an increasing trend. In view thereof, it can be construed

that the media campaign launched by the Petitioner either lacks the proper media
channel or/and the frequency of the media campaign is not that intense. Thus, the
Authority again directs the Petitioner to include most viewed/read media channels in
addition to the existing ones and also increase the frequency of the media campaign and
submit the results not later than 30 June, 2016.



9, Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
gﬂﬂﬂﬁ? No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

6.2 To complete the pending installation of ToU Meters

6.2.1 During the tariff determination of the FY 2012-13, the Authority observed that the
Petitioner only managed to install 43% of TOU meters with 32,104 meters pending for

installation as on 31 August, 2012. Accordingly the Petitioner was directed to complete
the installation of ToU Meters by March 31, 2013.

6.2.2 While deciding the tariff petition for the FY 2013-14, the Authority discussed in detail
the non-compliance of the Authority's direction of installing TOU meters on all
connections with load 5kW and above and accordingly the Authority decided not to
extend the deadline for installation of TOU meters.

6.2.3 During the hearing of the instant tariff petition, the Petitioner submitted that out of total
55,530 connections qualified for installation of TOU meters, 55,190 TOU meters have
been installed. The Petitioner also mentioned that the remaining Non-ToU meters are
mostly disconnected/ related to hard areas or court cases.

6.2.4 The Authority appreciates the efforts of the Petitioner whereby installation of around
99% of the total qualified connections, as reported by the Petitioner, have been
completed and only 340 TolJ connections are left. The Authority directs the Petitioner
to complete the pending installation of ToU meters at the earliest.

63  To continue with the consumer awareness campaign on a large scale by help of media
channels like radio, pamphlets distribution, billboards etc. regarding ToU meters.

6.3.1 The Petitioner submitted that it is carrying out Consumer awareness campaigns by
publishing advertisements on the back of bills. The Petitioner has also submitted that
ToU meters are properly billed with respect to peak and off-peak hours. The Petitioner
also stated that the training session with manufactures were also arranged for concerned
staff and the training of additional staff is in progress which is a continuous process as
per the needs of the staff.

6.3.2 The Authority appreciates Petitioner’s efforts with respect to media campaign on the
TOU metering awareness. Considering the fact that it is a continued effort hence the
Petitioner is again directed to continue the training of its meter readers pertaining to
TOU meters and continue consumer awareness campaign in this regard at least on the

back of the bill.

6.4  To putin serious efforts in claiming the receivables from TESCO and also submit a
progress report to the Authority.

6.4.1 During the tariff determination for the FY 2013-14, the Authority observed that the
Petitioner has not shown any serious efforts in order to recover its long outstanding dues

20




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Flectric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

64.2

6.4.3

644

6.4.5

6.4.6

6.5

6.6

6.6.1

from Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company Limited (TESCO). Consequently, the
Petitioner was directed to take up the matter of recovery of outstanding dues seriously
to the relevant fora. The Petitioner was also directed to submit progress report in this

regard w.e.f. 30 May, 2014.

However, during the tariff determination process for FY 2014-15, the Authority
observed that the balance outstanding in respect of TESCO was increased. Here it is
pertinent to mention that the Authority has approved wheeling charges in respect of
TESCQO in its tariff determination for the FY 2013-14, enabling it for making payment

to the Petitioner.

In view thereof, the Authority again directed the Petitioner to put in serious efforts in
claiming the receivables from TESCO and also submit a progress report to the Authority.

The Petitioner vide its letter dated July 16, 2015 submitted that it is continuously making
efforts to recover receivable from TESCO and has recovered Rs.10 million up-till now,
however, due to financial constraints and liquidity shortfall, TESCO is unable to make

regular payment.

The review of the financial statement of the Petitioner for the FY 2014-15 reveals that
its receivables from TESCO have further increased from Rs. 28,144 million in FY 2013-
14 to Rs. 29,674 million in FY 2014-15 as mentioned hereunder;

Rs. in Millions
Description 2014-15 2013-14
Other Receivables
TESCO 29,674 28,144
Other Receivable 41,058 37,453
Total Receivables 70,732 65,597

In view of the foregoing, the Authority again directs the Petitioner to put in serious
efforts in claiming the receivables from TESCO by taking up the matter with the

management of TESCO at earliest and submit a progress report to the Authority.

To take up the matter of recovery from AJK, with the sub-committee constituted in this

regard and the Authority may be informed accordingly.

To submit concrete and detailed recovery plan to the Authority not later than 31«
March, 2015 and to share the results of outsourcing with the Authority.

The Authority during the tariff determination for the FY 2014-15 directed the Petitioner

to submit concrete/quantifiable recovery plans for the receivables appearing i

its

21



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

6.6.2

6.7

6.7.1

68

6.9

Financial Statements and progress report thereof may be submitted to the Authority.
The Petitioner was also directed to explore the option of outsourcing of feeders with
heavy accumulated receivables for its recovery and to share progress in this regard with
the Authority.

The Petitioner in response to the Authority direction, vide its letter dated May 05,
2015 has stated the following;

RECOVERY PLAN

Fixing responsibility on SDOs/XENs and SEs for the recovery of arrears against
running and Permanently Disconnected defaulters as per following limit:

Officers Defaulters
Running P.D
SDOs Up-to 50,000/- Up-to 50,000/-
XENs Above 50,000 to 1 Lac | Above 50,000 to 1 Lac
SEs Above 10 Lacs Above 1 Lac to 10 Lacs

In case of Running Defaulters, the officer will be responsible for;

a. Obtaining account wise list from Manager (MIS) every month.

b. Disconnection & removal of meters and other materials from the running
defaulters.

c. Settlement of dispute, if any, causing non-payment of dues.

In case of Disconnected Defaulters, the officer will be responsible for;

a. Maintaining separate file for each defaulter containing billing detail & other
proceedings to recover the defaulter amount.

b. Confirmation that all the material equipment, transformers stand removed
and returned to store.

c. Adjustment of security deposit against outstanding dues.

d. Arranging disconnection of all other connection (in case of other than domestic
connection) in the name of same defaulter.
Creation of demand for P/Disc connections.

f. Arranging issuance of notices under land Revenue Act to all P/Disc defaulters

through Tehsildar recovery.

Issuance of arrest warrants and their execution.

Submission of claims for arrears before official liquidator for industries

under liquidation before courts.

i. CE/CSD will coordinate for execution /implementation of the above plan.

5 m

22



2 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
'g’ﬂﬂllﬂg No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

j.  Coordinated efforts of the Law Enforcing Agencies, administration and awareness
drive campaign through print and electronic media.

6.9.1 In addition to above, the Recovery Magistrate for recovery of outstanding arrears in
circles have been posted and recovery from defaulter consumers through Police
deployed is also under way.

6.10  Recovery through Revenue Protection Cell-USAID

6.10.1 A cell under PDP-USAID project is also working in Peshawar Circle for the purpose of
theft control and recovery from defaulters. Under this project a team is constituted for
making raids on the premises of the persons involved in energy theft or against whom
electricity bills are outstanding. The team comprising of Petitioner’s staff, USAID and
Police personals, after ascertaining the site of electricity theft, arranges raids and arrests
the person involved in theft. The arrested persons are presented before WAPDA
Magistrate (deployed from Provincial Govt.) for prosecution under section 39 & 39A of
Electricity ACT 1910. Similarly the team issues notices to the defaulters, visits their
premises/houses and recovers the outstanding amount from them.

6.10.2 The Petitioner has also submitted that by taking the above measures, its progressive
%age recovery increased by 1.7% during current FY (up-to March 2015) as compared
to corresponding period of the last year. The Petitioner further mentioned that its
progressive % age recavery from July 2014 to March 2015 is 87.3% while for the
corresponding period of the last year it was 85.6%.

6.10.3 A review of the draft financial statements of the Petitioner for the FY 2014-15 reveals
that the receivables have increased to Rs. 89,746million from last year's balance of
Rs. 77,983 million. Accordingly, the provision for doubtful debts has also increased to
Rs. 47,636 million from Rs. 40,667 million over the last year's balance. Although the
recovery has also improved, as highlighted by the Petitioner, yet the Authority considers
that the Petitioner must put further efforts on the recovery side. The Authority has
observed with great concern that the receivables of the Petitioner are huge and are
increasing by significant percentage with every passing year.

Description 2014-15 2013-14
Trade Debtors- Considered good 42110 37,316
Trade Debtors- Considered doubtful 47,636 40,667
Trade Debtors- Total 89,746 77,983
Provision for bad debts 47 636 40,667
Net Receivables 42,110 37,316

P
-3

i 5:" L N
. S
h ., 7 )
-
3 e o
[ nzera 1
A

23




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Flectric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

6.10.4

6.105

6.11

6.11.1

6.11.2

In view of the aforementioned, the Authority directs the Petitioner to continue its
recovery plan in its real sprit and submit a quarterly report in this regard to the
Authority.

During review of the financial statements of the Petitioner pertaining to the FY 2014-
15, it was also revealed that an amount of Rs.11,696 million is pending as receivable from
the Government of Azad Jammu and Kashmir (AJK). In note 16.2 of the financial
statements for FY 2014-15, the Petitioner explains the receivables as difference between
amount billed to AJK by the Petitioner on NEPRA's determined tariff and the tariff
approved by sub-committee constituted at the time of presentation given to the Chief
Executive of Pakistan in September 2002 on Raising of Mangla Dam which was Rs.2.32
/ kWh and subsequently raised to Rs.2.59 / kWh. The note further states that the
Petitioner has not been able to recover the differential amount from AJK despite the
involvement of Ministry of Water and Power and other forums. The total amount
outstanding has increased from Rs.8,604 million in FY 2013-14 to Rs.11,696 million in
the FY 2014-15. The Authority feels that in order to recover the outstanding amount
extra ordinary efforts are required; therefore, the Petitioner is again directed to take up
the matter of recoveries in the sub-committee, constituted in this regard, not later than
30th March, 2016 and the Authority be apprised about the progress in this regard as soon
as possible.

The Petitioner has not shared any information with respect to the results of outsourcing
of certain feeders with heavy accumulated receivables. The Authority once again directs
the Petitioner to submit the same for its consideration.

To print bills with the snapshots of meter readings (both previous and current) not later
than 30% April, 2015.

In order to protect the interest of consumers in the matter of excessive billing, the
Authority while considering the proposals floated by different XWDISCOs, during the
proceedings of the tariff determination for the FY 2014-15; agreed with the proposal
submitted by the Petitioner regarding printing of snapshot of meter reading on the
electricity bills of the consumers not only to enhance the level of confidence of the
consumers but also to create an effective quality check on the Meter Readers.
Accordingly, the Petitioner was directed to implement the said plan not later than 30*
April 2015.

In response to the above direction, the Petitioner has submitted that it is not practically
possible to print snapshot on all bills up-to April 2015, as to run this system proper
training of at least two months is required for meter readers, meter reading supervisors,
IT personnel and SDOs. Further printing of snapshots for current month and previous
month is difficult due to space constraints on bills format. The Petitioner also

24



o Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
§W§ No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

highlighted that is rather impossible in case of TOU meters where two snapshots for
current month are printed i.e. peak and off peak hours.

6.11.3 The Petitioner further submitted that at present snapshots are being printed in 22 Sub-
Divisions of PESCO. However, efforts are being made to print snapshots on bills of
additional 32 Sub-Divisions by October 2015 and 43 Sub- Divisions by or before March
2016 (97 out of 150 Sub- Divisions) gradually. The Petitioner stated that keeping in view
the peculiar law order situation of KPK, it has preferred soft areas in first phase.

6.11.4 The Authority after careful consideration of the Petitioner’s arguments of staff training,
limited space on the bill regarding Peak and Off Peak readings, rejects all the
aforementioned arguments and consider them as lame excuses for not implementing the
Authority’s directions as other DISCOs has started implementing the same and most of
them are in their completion stage. It can be construed that the direction has not been
fully complied with, which is matter of great concern for the Authority. It is further
noted that there were several complaints from the consumers that the snapshots
appearing on the bills are not clear and readable. In view thereof, the Petitioner is
directed to adopt necessary measures to address problems being faced by the consumers
and further the Petitioner is directed to keep the record of snapshots till one year. In
addition, the Petitioner is directed to complete the process of snapshots not later than
30 June, 2016.

6.12 To submit its investment requirements for the implementation of Hand Handled Units
(HHU) the completion timelines along with its next tariff petition.

6.12.1 The Authority while considering the proposal of IESCO & MEPCO on the issue of
overbilling principally decided to allow the cost of the hand held units to all the
XWDISCOs. In view thereof, the Petitioner was directed it to submit its investment
requirements for the implementation of the said plan along with the completion
timelines in its next tariff petition.

6.12.2 The Petitioner has submitted that HHUs for 41 Sub-divisions have been arranged with
support of PDP-USAID. Smart phones for 13+43 Sub-divisions have been/ are being
arranged from its own resources for which an amount of Rs.1.5 Million (approx.) will be
arranged by the Petitioner. The Petitioner, however, has not submitted any detailed
working with respect to its investment needs in this regard.

6.12.3 The Petitioner, although, has started printing snapshots through smart phones in
different sub-divisions, yet, the importance of HHU cannot be denied which is the
sustainable solution and will eventually replace the mobile phones. Therefore, the
Authority again directs the{Petitioner to submit its investment needs in this regard not
later than 30 June, 2016.

il auTHRORITY }
2\ =

25



v Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
§M} No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

s -

6.13  To submit the details of Investment expense undertaken in the FY 2013-14

6.13.1 The Petitioner in response to the Authority’s direction, provided the following
information, during the hearing of the instant petition, regarding the investment carried
out for the FY 2013-14.

Description Rs. in MIn
DOP 2,734
RE 1,074
ELR 632
STG Financed by ADB 598
6t STG 1,034
Total Investment 6,072
PSDP

DOP 227
ELR 632
STG Financed by ADB 598
STG 1,034
Total Investment 2,491
Consumer Financing

DOP 2,507
RE 1,074
Total 3,581

6.13.2 The Authority observed that the aforementioned information provided by the Petitioner
could not be reconciled from its financial statements for the FY 2013-14, which raises

doubts about the credibility of the information provided by the Petitioner.

6.13.3 The Authority also noted that the provided information is incomplete as it does not
provide the details of the projects that were carried out and the benefits that have
accrued by making investment of Rs.8,140 million during the FY 2013-14 (as per the
financial statements provided by the petitioner). In view thereof the Authority again
directs the Petitioner to provide project wise detail of actual investments made in FY
2013-14 and FY 2014-15 along-with the cost benefit analysis and also explain the reasons
for variation in numbers reported in the presentation and its financial statements. The

26




2 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
gm% No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

Authority has also taken a serious notice of non-compliance of its direction in true letter
& spirit by the Petitioner, which is serious violation of licensing terms that may lead to
initiation of proceedings against the licensee under the relevant rules.

6.14 To install AMR and AMI at all of their CDPs by December 31, 2015.

To install AMR and AMI on the receiving end of at least 30% of their 11 kV feeders (as
existing on 30 June 2014) by 31st December 2015 and remaining 70% till June, 2016.

To initiate and install AMR/AMI at the consumer level in at least 10 of their high loss
making subdivisions by 31st December, 2015 and remaining 70% by 30th June 2016.

6.14.1 The Authority considers that one of the key reasons for high transmission and
distribution losses in XWDISCOs is the lack of any tracking mechanism for electricity
flow from the points of their electricity purchases (CDP) down to the final consumers.
A reliable metering and recording system at every voltage level starting with the 132 kV
grid, at the 11 kV and to 440 and 220 volts is therefore critical for the elimination of
theft, un-accounted electricity and diagnosing technical problems. In view thereof, the
Authority directed all XWDISCOs to install AMR and AMI Systems. The Authority
considered that such systems would also enable it in analyzing the XWDISCOs' genuine
investment requirements. Consequently, reduction in losses would help in saving
billions of rupees annually and support GOP's efforts in eliminating circular debt. Thus,
the Authority directed all XWDISCOs;

o Toinstall AMR and AMI at all of their CDPs by December 31, 2015.

e Toinstall AMR and AMI on the receiving end of at least 30% of their 11 kV feeders
(as existing on 30 June 2014) by 31st December 2015 and remaining 70% till June,
2016.

¢ To initiate and install AMR/AMI at the consumer level in at least 10 of their high
loss making subdivisions by 31st December, 2015 and remaining 70% by 30th June
2016.

6.14.2 In response, the Petitioner vide its letter dated May 05, 2015 and during the hearing
submitted that AMR meters are being installed with support of PDP-USAID at consumer
level having load of 20 KW or more and expected to be completed by or before
September 2015. The AMI facility is also being provided along with installation of AMR
meters by PDP. The Petitioner submitted the following status of installation of AMRs;

NEFPRA V—}\
AUTHORITY f=

I!"
(TR A I

Ui

27




Decision of the Authority in the marter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

6.14.3

6.15

6.15.1

6.16

6.16.1

N AMR Meters
S Description No. installed
1 | PESCO CDPs 127 127
2 | 11kV Incomings 204 204
3 [ 11kV Outgoings 830 830
Consumers with Load
4 20KW and above 12,352 11814

The efforts of the Petitioner are appreciable however, the Authority directs it to
complete the installation of AMRs/ AMIs System within the time lines given by the
Authority.

To share the details of late payment charges recovered from consumers and any invoice
raised by CPPA under the head of mark up on delayed payments for the FY 2014-15. The
information must be submitted before the next tariff petition is filed.

The Petitioner in its petition has mentioned that the Authority in FY 2014-15 has
allowed to offset the Late Payment Charges (LPC) recovered from the consumers against
the Late Payment Invoices of markup on delayed payments i.e. supplemental charges
raised by CPPA. However, the same is not sufficient to meet the requirements of the
Petitioner as the LPC recovered by it during FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 was Rs.1,386
Million and Rs.1,373 Million respectively as compared to supplemental charges charged
by CPPA during the same period of Rs.5,563 Million and Rs.9,639 Million. The total
supplemental charges charged by CPPA to the Petitioner amounts to Rs.25 Billion up to
June 2014.

The issue has been discussed under relevant head.

To submit comments and proposal on the issue of life line consumers not later than 31«
March, 2015 for consideration in the next year's tariff determination.

The matter of changing terms and conditions of lifeline and residential consumers was
raised by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO) in the tariff petition for
the FY 2012-13 the Authority also sought comments of all XWDISCOs in the matter
during the tariff determination process for the FY 2013-14. Accordingly, the following
modifications to the terms and conditions of lifeline and residential consumers were
proposed;

e The criteria for Lifeline consumers is modified and only those residential
consumers having single phase electric connection with a limited sanctioned
load up-to 1 kW gnd consumption of less than 50 units will qualify to be the life
line consumers.

28




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

* A floating average of six months consumption of lifeline consumers should not
exceed 50 units.

» In case of detection billing under the category of lifeline consumers, 1 year
average floating billing must be less than 50 units.

e All government offices, educational institutes and mosques should be removed
from the category of residential consumers.

6.16.2 Accordingly the Authority directed the Petitioner to submit comments on the proposal
before the next year's tariff petition for the settlement of this issue and also to share the
financial impact of revision of criteria of lifeline consumers on its revenue.

6.16.3 The Petitioner neither submitted any reply in its petition nor during the hearing.

6.16.4 The Authority after careful consideration has therefore decided to modify the Terms &
Conditions to the extent of the following;

e The criteria for Lifeline consumers is modified to only those residential

consumers having single phase electric connection with a sanctioned load up to
1kW.

e At any point of time, if the floating average of last six months consumption
exceed 50 units, then the said consumer would not be classified as life line for
billing month even if its consumption is less than 50 units. For the purpose of
calculating floating average, the consumption charged as detection billing would
also be included.

6.16.5 On the issue of that whether all government offices, educational institutes and mosques
should be removed from the category of residential consumers, the Authority has
decided to create a New General Services Category by changing terms & conditions of
the residential consumers and has decided to restrict residential category as Residences
and Places of worship, excluding thereby all government and other offices, educational
institution. Thus, the consumer category A3 General services shall include;

Approved charitable / religious institutions

Government and semi — Government Offices and institutions

Government Hospitals and dispensaries

Educational Institutions

Water supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells operating on three
phase 400 volts otker than those meant for the irrigation or reclamation of
Agricultural land.

0 © O 0 O




s,

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

6.17

6.17.1

6.18

6.18.1

6.18.2

6.18.3
6.19

6.19.1

6.19.2

6.19.3

Not to undertake any village electrification that is not supported by technical evaluation
and positive NPV in future.

The Petitioner was directed by the Authority to undertake village electrification after
carrying out its technical evaluation and positive NPV. Since the Petitioner has not
submitted any response on the issue, the Authority again reiterates its earlier direction
not to undertake any village electrification that is not supported by technical evaluation
and positive NPV in future i.e. the village electrification must not be limited to the
extent of poles, lines and transformers yet the Petitioner must spend at least 20 percent
of the project cost on the augmentation of the grid, where the existing back up system
is already overloaded.

To create post-retirement benefit fund at earliest.

The Authority in order to protect the interest of employees regarding post-retirement
benefits and also keeping in view the liquidity crunch of XWDISCOs, had directed the
Petitioner to create an independent fund in the best interest of Petitioner’s work force.
During the tariff determination for the FY 2014-15, the Authority, considering past
replies from the Petitioner unsatisfactory, again directed it to complete the process of
creation of separate post retirement funds and also transfer the already allowed amount
into the fund.

The Petitioner in compliance to the Authority’s direction submitted vide its letter dated
October 05, 2015 that the Post Retirement Benefit Fund has already been created on
May 06, 2015. However, no details with respect to the transfer of funds have been shared
with the Authority.

The matter is discussed in detail under the relevant issue.

To submit the certificate of replacement hiring before the finalization of the tariff
determination pertaining to the FY 2015-16.

The Authority, keeping in view the network expansion of the Petitioner allowed only
replacement hiring subject to the completion of audit as per framework provided by the
Authority. The Auditors after the completion of their audit would submit a certificate
endorsing the replacement hiring starting from FY 2009-10. The same was required for
the Petitioner in order to justify all the recruitments carried out by it since FY 2009-10
are replacement hiring and not additional hiring.

In response to the Authority’s direction regarding replacement hiring, the Petitioner
vide its letter dated October 05, 2015 has submitted that it has hired M/s Avais Hyder
Liaquat Nauman, Chartered Accountants for the certificate on replacement hiring and
will be provided in due course of time.

The matter is discussed in detail under the relevant jssue.

A 3
};'-‘/ 7
:.:\.‘ /..r

L -
Sl NEPRA

‘E’"\ AUTHGRITY )
I‘L\ .y

30




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESC0O-2015

6.20.1

6.20.2

6.20.3

To submit the investigative audit certificate from an external auditor with respect to the
abnormal consumption in the life line category of consumers pertaining to the previous
years.

The Authority in its determination for the FY 2011-12 observed abnormal consumption
pattern related to residential class of consumers particularly life line consumers,
whereby the consumption by life line consumers was about 9% of the total Petitioner's
sales. The analysis of the monthly data indicated that the monthly consumption per
consumer in the case of life line consumers ranged between minimum of 57 to 86 kWhs
per month. As a matter of principle, the average monthly consumption of life line
consumers should have been less than 50 kWhs. It was further noted that the actual
average rate for the life line consumers without subsidy was Rs.4.67/ kWh as against the
applicable rate of Rs.1.83/ kWh. The Authority considered it as mis-statement of fact
and needed to be further investigated.

The Petitioner in its letter dated 7% May, 2012, tried to explain the reasons for high
consumption for the life line consumers. The Petitioner attributed the abnormal
consumption patterns to adjustment billing as per the detection policy in vogue. It was
further stated that if the consumption is seen with adjustments, it would present a logical
picture. Thus , the concern of the Authority with respect to the wrong charging of tariff
was not valid. The Authority rejected the Petitioner’s argument by stating that even if
the adjustment is charged as per the existing detection policy, it should not end up in
overall per kWh charges per consumer greater than the determined rates. The
Authority’s concerns with respect to charging of wrong tariff was, when a theft or
detection is identified in case of a life line consumer, whether the tariff of that consumer
is charged as of a regular residential consumer or the whole detection is charged at a
tariff of Life line consumer? The Authority is aware of the fact that mostly detection
bills are worked back from the amount of detections, yet the same does not translate into
changing the classification of consumer category. In view thereof, the Authority
directed the Petitioner to conduct an investigative audit of the matter from the External
Auditor of its company and submit a report in this regard not later than 30 June, 2013.
The Authority, in light of findings of the audit would take the case further as per Rules.

During tariff determination for the FY 2014-15, the Petitioner provided the data
whereby the consumption of lifeline consumers was rationalized. The Authority
allowed the consumer mix variance and directed the Petitioner to submit the required
certificate. In the instant petition the Petitioner although did not submit any certificate,
but the percentage of the life line consumer is 2.88% of the total actual sales pertaining
to the FY 2014-15. In the FY 2011-12 life line consumption of 9% of total sales was
abnormally high which appears to be reasonable and consequently, consumer mix
variance on this account was not allowed. Considering the liquidity position of the
Petitioner, the fact that the Authority has already issued the required audit frame work

31




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

in this regard, the Petitioner is again directed to submit the required certificate from its
external Auditor before the next tariff petition is filed.

Whether the concerns raised by the Commentator and the Intervener is justified?

The Authority after careful consideration of the concerns raised by the Intervener and
the rejoinder filed by the Petitioner, is of the view that the Intervener’s prime concern
is with respect to the investments aimed at removing Petitioner’s existing system
constraints, enabling the Petitioner to support the economic growth of the Province.
The Authority appreciates the Intervener’s concerns on investments, however as the
impact of the same affects the consumer- end tariff hence the Authority has to ensure
the rationality of the allowed investment in order to protect the consumer interest. The
figure of Rs.25 billion is not elaborated into subsequent specific investments along with
Petitioner's capacity to carry out such huge investments. Here it is pertinent to mention
that principally there is no bar on the level of investments. The Authority considers that
since the Intervener’s projected figure of investment lacks proper rationale and working
hence the Authority has decided not take the impact of the same while assessing the
return for the Petitioner pertaining to the FY 2015-16.

The issues of provision for bad debts, repair and maintenance, medical expenses,
financial charges, traveling, T&D losses and Other expenses are discussed under relevant
paras.

On the Commentator’s complaint of meter being fast, the Authority requests the
Commentator to report any specific incidence, under the relevant Rules, so the matter
may be investigated further.

The levy of surcharges is the prerogative of GOP under Section 31(5) of the Act, and the
same does not came under NEPRA purview.

On the issue of training of meter readers, the Authority has already directed the
Petitioner in its previous determinations and also in the instant decision, to carry out
the training of its meter reading staff.

Issue # 2, Whether the Petitioner’s projected energy purchase & energy sales for the FY
2015-16 is reasonable?

As per the Petitioner, the projected units purchased for the FY 2015-16 shall be
11,801GWh and units sold shall be 8,205 GWh. The Petitioner has projected its sales for
the FY 2015-16 as 8,205 GWh by applying an increase of around 6% from the actual
units sold during FY 2014-15 and has subsequently worked out its purchases for the FY

32




2 Decision of the Authority in the matrer of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
g?m} No, NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

2015-16 based on the requested T&D losses target of 32% for the FY 2015-16 and worked
out the purchases as 11,801 GWh for the FY 2015-16.

72 The NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & Process)
Guidelines, 2015,(herein referred to as “The Methodology”) prescribes the submission of
generation plan by NTDC and procurement plan by CPPA (G) and its approval by the
Authority prior to the filing of the tariff petition by the XWDISCOs. Since both NTDC
and CPPA (G) did not submit the generation and the procurement plans, the Authority
inorder to avoid any further delays in the determination of XWDISCOs for the FY 2015-
16, decided to consider the power purchases and their corresponding cost as estimated
by the XWDISCOs, along with the instant tariff petitions.

7.3 Although, there is an inbuilt mechanism for adjusting actual variation in sales against
the estimated sales, yet in order to avoid unnecessary fluctuations in the consumer-end
tariff it is appropriate to make realistic assessment of the purchases and sales. Moreover,
it is also important to have a realistic assessment of the monthly references of fuel cost
for making monthly fuel cost adjustment pursuant to Section 31(4) of Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution Act (XL 1997). In view thereof, the
Authority has carried out a detailed exercise for estimating station wise generation
pertaining to the FY 2015-16. An increase of around 2.05% has been assumed over the
actual generation pertaining to the FY 2014-15, as generation growth. Here it is
pertinent to mention that the actual generation for the FY 2014-15 was 1.94% more than
the actual generation for the FY 2013-14. After incorporating all the expected upcoming
additional generation, it is estimated that in the FY 2015-16 the overall system
generation will be about 98,989 GWh. After adjusting for the NTDC’s permissible
transmission losses of 3.0%, about 96,019 GWh are expected to be delivered to the
distribution companies; the estimated share for the Petitioner from the pool for the FY
2015-16, is accordingly assessed as 11,926 GWh for the FY 2015-16, as against 11,801
GWh projected by it. After incorporating the T&D losses target for the FY 2015-16
(discussed below) the sales target in the instant case for the same period works out as
8,825GWhs.

8. Issue # 3. Whether the petitioner’s projected power purchase cost for the FY 2015-16 is
justified?

8.1 The Petitioner has requested for a Power Purchase Price (PPP) of Rs.107,389 million
(Rs.9.10/kWh) for the FY 2015-16.

8.2 The Petitioner has not given any basis for the aforementioned projection and only stated
that the PPP has been projected following the pjevious generation trend. The Petitioner
submitted the component wise detail as below:

33




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PFESCO-2015

83

8.4

85

Description FY 15-16 (Projected)
Min. Rs * Rs. /kWh
Energy Transfer Charges 77,710 6.59
Capacity Transfer Charges 27,145 2.30
Use of System Charges 2,534 0.21
PPP 107,389 9.10

* Rate is unadjusted price /kWh

All the power generated from different sources is procured by the Central Power
Purchasing Agency [CPPA (G)] on behalf of XWDISCOs at the rates as per the Power
Purchase Agreements (PPAs) as per the Authority’s determination. The overall power
purchase cost constitutes a pool price which is transferred to the XWDISCOs according
to a mechanism prescribed by the Authority and notified by the Federal Government in
the Official Gazette. The Power Purchase Price has been projected, which in turn
formulates the reference values for the monthly fuel adjustments & biannual PPP
adjustment with respect to T&D losses, Capacity and Transmission Charges. Here it is
pertinent to mention that while making biannual adjustments of the PPP, the Authority
may rationalize the SoT accordingly.

From all the available sources i.e. Hydel, Thermal-Gas, RFO, Nuclear, Coal, Solar, Wind,
Bagasse and Imports, a total gross of 98,989 GWh power is expected to be generated
during the FY 2015-16. The estimated/projected source-wise generation and cost of
electricity is given in the following table:

F Gen. Share Cost Share Rate
uel Type
MkWh % Min. Rs. Y% Rs.AWh

Hydel 32,563 32.90% 3,124 0.56% 0.10
Coal 102 0% 382| 0% 3.74
HSD 1,702 2% 22,168] 4% 13.02
F.0. 30,881 | 31.2% 332,651 59% 10.77
Gas 26,218 26% 177,129 32% 6.76
Nuclear 4995| 5% 6,609 1% 1.32
Mixed 1,015 1% 10,3321 2% 10.18
Import from Iran 443 0% 4,669 1% 10.55
Wind Power 724 1% 975 0% 1.35
|Bagasse 319 0% 1,977 0% 6.20
Solar 26 0% 64 0% 2.47

Total 98,989 100% 560,080 100% 5.66
i‘;’?l;gg f:;’eg:]s [Net of 96,019 560,080 5.83
Cap. Charge [Rs. /kWh] 239,695 2.50
UQSC [Rs. /kWh] 30,520 0.32
[Total Cost [Rs. /kWh] 96,019 830,295 8.65]

Here it is pertinent to mention that the aforementioned energy charge includes variable
O&M charges. But as per the tariff methodology, variable O&M charges would not be

34




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

86

8.7

88

8.9

made part of monthly fuel adjustment and would be adjusted as part of biannually
adjustments. From the above table it is clear that 31% of total generation is expected on
Residual Fuel oil (RFO) but its share in overall energy cost is expected to be around 59%,
which means that variation in generation mix and oil prices will have great impact on
the cost of generation and will ultimately affect the consumer-end tariff. The RFO prices
over the last year have shown a decreasing trend, whereby the actual average RFO prices
during the FY 2014-15 remained at around Rs. 56,121 [excluding Sales Tax and including
freight] per metric ton and touched a low of Rs.40,411 per metric ton as against the last
years average projected price of Rs.65,769 [excluding Sales Tax and including freight]
per metric ton. The RFO prices in Pakistan are not only affected by the international
market but also by the exchange rate parity. Based on the international market
condition, it can be presumed that this lower trend will continue in the future as well,
consequently, for the FY 2015-16, RFO prices have been assumed con an average of Rs.
47 981 per metric ton [excluding Sales Tax and including freight] after incorporating the
possible determinants of RFO prices. The HSD prices for the FY 2015-16, are being
assumed on an average of Rs.61.29 per litre [excluding Sales Tax], keeping in view the
declining trend of HSD price in FY 2014-15, which remained on average Rs.76.89 per
litre during the FY 2014-15, against the projection of Rs.93.45/ litre. Keeping in view
the recent developments regarding the import of RLNG and the notification by OGRA
regarding provisional price of RLNG, it is quite obvious that gas based power plants will
also be run on RLNG especially in the months where there is gas shortage as has been
the case in the past. Accordingly, impact of RLNG has also been considered while
projecting the gas prices for FY 2015-16, which has been assumed at Rs.500/ MMBTU.

The generation cost is transferred to the XWDISCOs according to the Transfer Price
Mechanism (TPM) as prescribed by the Authority.

Energy transfer charge shall be calculated on the basis of units delivered after adjusting
target transmission losses up to a maximum of 3%. NTDC shall, for the purpose of clarity
intimate to all XWDISCOs the generation part of the Transfer Charge during a billing
period by deducting from the Transfer Charge, the Transmission Charge or Use of
System Charges.

According to the above mechanism Rs.26,289 million and Rs. 3,352 million is the share
of the Petitioner on account of CpGenCap and USCF respectively for the FY 2015-16.
The overall fixed charges comprising of CpGenCap and USCF in the instant case works
out as Rs.29,641 millicn, which translate into Rs.1,220 /kW/month or Rs.2.49/kWh.

The annual PPP for the FY 2015-16 in the instant case works out as Rs.99,093 million.
With the projected purchase of 11,926 GWh for the same period the average PPP turns
out to be as Rs. 8.31/ kWh (Annex{ IV). On the basis of 26.0% T&D losses, the PPP per
k'Wh is assessed as Rs.11.23/kWh.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

8.10

9.1

9.2

Regarding the assessment for the FY 2016-17 and onwards, as per the Methodology, the
NTDC would file data for its generation plan before or on
1% September, each year. The Authority after due diligence may consider revising the
current projection of PPP. Accordingly, the impact of revised prices on the SOT, would
be done by the Authority. Here it is pertinent to mention that the references of power
purchases would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year unless the revised
references are notified by the GoP.

Issue # 4, Whether the Petitioner’s proposed transmission and distribution losses
of 32% for the FY 2015-16, are justified?

The Petitioner has requested a Transmission and distribution (T&D) losses target of 32%
for the FY 2015-16. The Petitioner has stated that 26% T&D losses determined by the
Authority in its determination for the FY 2014-15 was unjustified and unrealistic
keeping in view the trend of the actual distribution losses for the last 7 years, which
remained within the range of 31% to 35%. As per the Petitioner, it could not manage to
reduce the distribution losses to the desired level because of the adverse law and order
situation, war on terror, kunda (direct hooks) culture and non-cooperation by the local
MPAs and MNAs. During the hearing of the instant petition, the Petitioner presented
the following data with respect to the actual T&D losses position pertaining to the last
five years;

Years T&D Losses in %
2011 37.3%
2012 36.0%
2013 34.2%
2014 33.9%
2015 34.8%

In order to build its case, the following data with respect to the Aggregate Technical and
Commercial (AT&C) losses was also submitted;

. Aggregate Technical
Years T&D losses in % R .ergbRauo & Commercial

m (AT&C) losses in %
2011 37.3% 82.29% 48.4%
2012 36.0% 82.5% 47.2%
2013 34.2% 84.6% 44.4%
2014 33.9% 86.3% 43.0%
2015 34.8% 88.0% 42.6%

36




2 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
iﬂrﬁ No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

9.3 The Petitioner submitted that although its actual T&D losses during the FY 2013-14
(which were 33.90%) has increased when compared with the T&D losses for the FY
2014-15 (which are 34.83%), yet when the overall figure of AT& C losses is considered,
it shows an overall improvement of 0.4% . The Petitioner contended that keeping in
view the actual level of its T&D losses for the last two years, its target of T&D losses for
the FY 2015-16 may be set as 32%.

9.4 It was submitted that the Authority had been comparing the T&D losses position of the
Petitioner with the other XWDISCOs whereas the load of other XWDISCOs especially
those of Punjab mainly comprises of big loss free consumers, which is a major
contributing factor towards reduced percentage of T&D losses. The Petitioner contended
that its main load comprises of small domestic consumers, which are fed through
scattered LT Distribution network and lengthy 11 KV feeders emanating from distantly
located Grids. The Petitioner compared level of its T&D losses of Hazara Circle (which
includes Hattar Industrial State) which as per the Petitioner are 13.7% for the FY 2014~
15, with the other XWDISCO's. The Petitioner argued that the remaining 5 Circles
comprise of hard area with FATA boundaries having primarily domestic customers,
where the feeding arrangements are through scattered and lengthy distribution
networks and as such the T&D losses of those circles cannot be compared with those of
other XWDISCOs.

95 The Petitioner listed the following reasons for not reducing Technical losses to the
desired level:
¢ Lengthy Transmission Lines.
o Undersize Conductor of the Transmission Lines.
e Over loaded grid system.
¢ Highratio of 11 KV Distribution line to 400 volts line (1:14).
o Partially damaged distribution transformers.

¢ Very high percentage of Technical losses because of lengthy and out dated
distribution and Grid System.

9.6 In view of aforementioned arguments, the Petitioner requested that T & D losses target
may be considered @ 32% provisionally for the FY 2015-16 subject to its final fixation
after considering the study by the independent expert under the directions of the
Authority given through its determination.

9.7 The Petitioner was directed in its tariff determination for FY 2014-15 and in the previous

determinations, to conduct the study of its system including 132 KV, 11 KV and below
from an Independent Consultant as early as possible. The Petitioner during the hearing

37




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

98

9.9

9.10

9.11

of tariff petition for FY 2014-15, informed the Authority that study shall be carried out
after the completion of the GIS mapping exercise of all the Feeders. The Petitioner
presented during hearing of its instant petition i.e. FY 2015-16, that out of 843 Feeders,
GIS mapping of 318 Feeders i.e. 38% has been completed and the process in continuing.
Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner during its tariff determination process
for FY 2014-15 mentioned that 225 feeders have been geographically mapped. Thus,
during the FY 2014-15, only11% additional mapping was carried out.

The Authority considers that the GIS mapping would be helpful for the Petitioner in
terms of identifying potential improvements in its system, however, the requirement of
the independent study of system is equally important. The Authority therefore again
directs the Petitioner to complete the study of its system, on a parallel basis as the
direction of study is a regulatory compliance which is independent and separate from
what the Petitioner is carrying out.

The Authority has carefully considered the Petitioner’s justifications put forward to
substantiate its requested T&D losses level of 32%. The Authority had assessed a T&D
losses target of 26% (including margin for law and order of 11%) in the matter of
Petitioner for the FY 2014-15, with the direction to complete the study of its T&D losses
as early as possible. The current status of the compliance is not encouraging at all. The
Petitioner has not carried out study of its T&D Losses despite repeated directions of the
Authority. The Authority considers that non-compliance of its direction is a serious
violation of licensing terms that may lead to initiation of proceedings against the licensee
under relevant rules.

Asregard the argument of zero loss customers in other XWDISCOs, the Authority, while
assessing the technical losses level of 15%, had duly considered all the factors which the
Petitioner is referring to. In addition to that a margin of 11 % was also allowed to the
Petitioner particularly with respect to the law and order situation. On the issue of
overloaded grid system, damaged transformers and outdated distribution system, the
Authority had been allowing the Petitioner the routine repair and maintenance and
investments to cater for its needs in this regard. In view thereof, the Petitioner's
argument in this regard is not sustainable.

The Authority appreciates Petitioner’s efforts in reducing its AT&C losses from 48.4%
to 42.6% during the last five years, however, at the same time the Authority feels that
the Petitioner needs to adopt extra-ordinary measures to convert itself into a going
concern, since its reported loskes have increased to 34.8% in FY 2014-15 as compared to
33.9% during the last year.

38



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

The Authority also keeping in view of the arguments put forward by the Intervener,
during the hearing is of the view that the Petitioner must have done Load Flow analysis
viz a viz investment to reduce the T&D Losses and the Petitioner has to take some blame
for its inefficiencies instead of simply arguing on the political interference, law & order
situation and Kunda culture. In addition to aforementioned, the Petitioner has also failed
to submit the required study of its system for the determination of its T&D losses. In
view thereof, the Authority has decided to maintain its last year assessment of T&D
losses. Thus an overall T&D losses target of 26% has been set for the FY 2015-16
(including margin for law and order of 11%).

Issue # 5. Whether the Petitioner’s proposed Investment plan of Rs.8,.969 million for the
FY 2015-16 is justified?

The Petitioner has requested Rs.8,969 million to execute its development/ investment
plan for the FY 2015-16 in the areas of Distribution of Power (DOP), Energy Loss-
Reduction (ELR), Secondary Transmission & Grid (STG), Rural Electrification (RE) and
installation of TOU / AMR meters. The break-up of proposed investment provided by
the Petitioner is as under:

Particulars Rs, In
Million
Development of Power (DOP) 2,500
Rural Electrification (RE) 769
Energy Loss Reduction (ELR) 1,200
Installation of TOU / AMR meters 2,800
Secondary Transmission and Grid (STG) 1,700
Total 8,969

The Petitioner plans to fund the aforementioned investments as under;

Loans Rs. 2,800million
PSDP / Own Resources Rs. 4,100 million
Consumer Contribution Rs. 2,069 million
Total Rs. 8,969million

Although the Petitioner submitted a comprehensive investment plan for five years,
which includes the improvement targets along with the proposed investment, however,
the same document was submitted along with the Multiyear tariff petition. The
Petitioner subsequently requested to convert the submitted petition to the extent of FY

39




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Efectric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

10.4

10.5

10.6

2015-16 only. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to consider the information
with respect to the investments as provided by the Petitioner in its petition.

As per the available information, the Petitioner made additions in the fixed assets (net
of deletions) of Rs.6,740 million & Rs.3,177 million during the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-
15 respectively. The aforementioned amounts also include the impact of consumer
contribution to the extent of Rs.4,055 million & Rs.2,039 million respectively. Thus, net
addition in fixed assets carried out through loans and own resources, works out as
Rs.2,685 million and Rs.1,131 million during the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15
respectively. A history of the Investments allowed and actual spending by the Petitioner
during last three years is as under;

Description FY 2014-15 | FY 2013-14 | FY 2012-13
Investment Allowed | 7,962 6,549 5,128
Actual Investment 5,049 8,140 5,085

Based on the available record, arguments, evidence and the fact that these allowed
investments indirectly affect the annual Return on Rate Base (RORB) for a XWDISCO,
hence, while allowing investments for any control period the Authority has to keep in
view the past trend of investment made by the Petitioner along with its funding
arrangements and its previous trend of closing CWIP and transferring of useful assets
from CWIP to operating assets. Based on discussions in the preceding paragraphs and
the actual investments carried out by the Petitioner during the FY 2014-15, the
Authority considers that the Petitioner's requested demand of Rs. 8,969 million for the
FY 2015-16 (including the impact of consumer contributions of Rs.2,069 million) is on
the higher side. Accordingly for FY 2015-16, the Authority has assessed an investment
of Rs.6,059 Million for the Petitioner, which includes Rs.2,069 Million on account of
consumer contribution. The allowed investment of Rs.6,059 million also includes Rs.350
million on account of new CIS System. Here it is pertinent to mention that the existing
mechanism of determining RORB is self-adjusting with respect to the benefits of
investments, thus any investments beyond Authority’s assessment, carried out by the
Petitioner during the FY 2015-16 (which is desirable), would be catered for in next year's
returns.

The Authority also has seriously observed from the available information that the
Petitioner, due to its system constraints, is unable to fully evacuate available power to
the tune of around 200 to 300 MW. The Authority, therefore, directs the Petitioner that
the allowed investment must be spent on priority basis for the removal of system
constraints. Keeping in view the sensitivity of the issue, ghe Authority further directs
the Petitioner to submit quarterly reports in this regard.

40



e Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
%W? No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

11.6  The Petitioner on the issue of village electrification has been directed to undertake
village electrification after carrying out its technical evaluation and positive NPV.
Accordingly the Authority directs the Petitioner to spend at least 20% of the village
electrification funds for improvement / up-gradation of the grid. The Petitioner is
further directed to not to undertake any village electrification which would result in
overloading of its system. The village electrification would only be undertaken without
augmentation of the grid, if it already has spare MV As.

11 Issue # 6. Whether the prior year adjustment calculated by the Petitioner of Rs.1,318
million for the FY 2015-16 is accurate?

11.1  The Petitioner, in its petition requested prior year adjustments of Rs.1,318 million. The
request of the Petitioner is based on the delayed impact of the Authority determined
tariff for the FY 2014-15 and variations in sales mix. The Petitioner has submitted that
decision of Fuel Price Adjustment notified by the Authority on Monthly Basis clearly
specifies that any decision of higher courts may be complied with and the XWDISCOs
shall be held accountable for non-compliance, however the same is ignored by the
Authority for the calculation of Prior Year Adjustment which is not only self-
contradictory but has also resulted in financial losses to the Petitioner. The Petitioner
also mentioned that CPPA (G) imposes financial charges on account of late payment
made by the Petitioner and the same is being disallowed by the Authority, however
contrary to that the Authority does not allow any charges on cash shortfall due to late
determination / notification of Tariff by NEPRA / GoP and stay order of courts and in
order to minimize the financial impact of Prior Year Adjustments on XWDISCOs, the
Authority should consider the impact of late notification of tariff, stay order issued by
the respective courts and impact of stay order on the FPA decisions to avoid financial
losses. The Petitioner delineated that it has claimed subsidy of Rs.33 Billion for the
period July 2012 to April 2014 on account of court stay and late notification of Tariff but
payment of the same is yet to be released by Ministry of Finance and similarly it has
recovered the outstanding FPA from March 2011 onwards during FY 2013-14 & FY
2014-15 amounting to Rs.11 Billion. The Petitioner further submitted that it has been
hit hard by these Cash Flow delays and has absorbed larger portion of loan raised by GoP
as well as the supplemental charges paid to IPPs because the same were allocated on the
basis of payables of XWDISCOs to CPPA (G) and the Petitioner’s payables were on the
higher side because of the above said factors that were beyond its control.

11.2 The Authority has carefully evaluated Petitioner’s “Comments" on the Prior Year
Adjustments. Other than cash flow delays, the Authority cannot find any specific
pleadings from the Petitioner on the subject. Here it is pertinent to mention that the
Petitioner has been able to claim subsidy of Rs.33 billion on the basis of the Authority’s
decision. As regard the cash flow disadvantage arising due to stays in Courts, the current

4]




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

1.3

Add ;
Add;
Add;
Add;
Less ;
Less;
Less;
Less;
Add;

114

115

legal frame work of the country provides sufficient remedies to compensate the
aggrieved party in this regard. The Petitioner may sue the parties for damages, which
started undue litigation causing financial loss to the Petitioner. As regard the loans, the
Authority never allowed the referred loans by the Petitioner, hence any claim/pleadings
under the referred head is also considered unjustified.

While evaluating the Petitioner's working of PYA, the Authority has observed that it
has based its working on the nine month’s data. Further, it also appears that the
Petitioner has used the overall target of T&D losses for the FY 2014-15 irrespective of
the date of notification of the consumer end tariffs during the FY 2104-15. In addition
the Petitioner while calculating the consumer mix variance has not based its working on
the monthly subsidy claims by the Petitioner. In view of aforementioned, the Authority
after doing its own due diligence has worked out the following PYA;

Mln Rs.
Notified reference PPP during the FY 2014-15 117,169
Assessed Distribution Margin for the FY 2014-15 13,353
Assessed PYA forthe FY 2014-15 (4,816)
1st Qrt’s PPP adjustment pertaining to the FY 2014-15 6,257
2nd Qr’s PPP adjustment pertaining to the FY 2014-15 1,821
3rd Qrt ‘s PPP adjustment pertaining to the FY 2014-15 (1,699)
4th Qrt's PPP adjustment pertaining to the FY 2014-15 (610)
Regulated PPP recovery on notified rates during the FY 2014-15 125,369
Regulated DM recovery on notified rates during FY 2014-15 11,454
Regulated PYA recovery on notified rates during FY 2014-15 2,387
Net impact of assessed & actual Other Income for the FY 2014-15 1,534
Impact of Consumer — Mix Varance for the FY 2014-15 (696)

Total Unrecovered/ (Over recovered) Costs for the FY 2014-15 (9,965)

Here it is pertinent to mention that as per the previous practice, the impact of any
decrease in (negative) monthly FCA, was not passed on to the Life line and Agriculture
Consumers of XWDISCOs. The same relief was adjusted by the Authority in the annual
tariff determinations of XWDISCOs, through the Prior Year Adjustment mechanism,
whereby the impact of such amount is adjusted in the tariff design across all the
consumer categories.

MoWP vide its letter No.5-PF/02/2013-Subsidy dated May 21, 2015 issued the poljcy
guidelines under Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act, 1997 with regard to the Fuel Chafge
Adjustments and subsidy rationalization of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies.

42



v 2 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
%W? No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

116 MoWP in its aforementioned policy guidelines, inter alia, mentioned that ECC of the
Cabinet has been pleased to approve the issuance of the following Policy Guidelines
under Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act, 1997 on 21.05.2015 i.e. that

"Any negative adjustment on account of monthly FCA will not be passed on to the
Domestic consumers who have subsidized electricity tariff."

11.7  The Authority considered the policy guidelines of the GoP with respect to the Fuel Price
Adjustment being consistent with the GoP Policy for phasing out the subsidy which are
also consistent with the standards and guidelines as per Rule 17 of Tariff Standards and
Procedure Rules -1998.

11.8  Accordingly, the Authority decided that any negative monthly FCA shall not be
applicable to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming up to 300 units and
Agriculture Consumers of all the XWDISCOs, being already subsidized by the GoP. The
impact of such negative FCA not passed on to the aforementioned consumer categories,
in the matter of the Petitioner, for the FY 2014-15, works out to be as Rs.3,974 Million.

119 The Authority in view of the above referred policy guidelines of GoP regarding
rationalization of subsidy in the matter of XWDISCOs, has decided not to adjust the
impact of negative FCA across different consumer categories, as it was doing in the past.
Thus, the negative FPA impact on lifeline consumers, domestic consumers (consuming
up-to 300 units) and Agricuiture Consumers i.e. Rs.3,974 Million, which is still laying
with the Petitioner, must be adjusted by GoP, against the overall Tariff Differential
Subsidy claim in the matter of the Petitioner eventually reducing GOF’s overall Tariff
Differential Subsidy burden.

12. Issue # 7. Whether the Petitioner projected O&M cost of Rs. 16.096 million (Rs.2.01/kWh)
for the FY 2015-16 is justified?

121  The Petitioner requested an amount of Rs.16,096 million on account of O&M cost for
the FY 2015-16. According to the Petitioner its O&M expenses include Salaries & wages,
Repair & maintenance, Traveling allowance, Vehicleymaintenance and Other expenses
including O&M cost of ERP as detailed hereunder;

43




7 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
gmwag No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

Description Min. Rs.
Salaries and Bernefits 14,108
Repair And Maintenance 800
Traveling Expenses 200
Vehicle Expenses 201
Other Expenses 787

Total 16,096

A history of O&M expenses as provided by the Petitioner, is as under:

Min. Rs.
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Description Audited Act./ Prov. Req.
Salaries & Other Benefits 7,950 10,108 9,630 11,708 14,108
Maintenance Expenses 480 521 767 716 800
Traveling Expenses 116 132 144 173 200
Vehicle Running Expenses 136 155 168 153 201
Other Expenses 634 398 391 413 787
Total | 9,316 11,314 | 11,100 13,163 16,0596

122  Salaries Wages & Other Benefits

12.2.1 The Petitioner’s requested Salaries Wages and Other Benefits include Pay & Allowances
for the existing staff, new hiring and postretirement benefits. The Petitioner has
requested an amount of Rs.14,108 million for the FY 2015-16 under this head.

123  Pay & Allowances and other benefits (excluding postretirement benefits)

12.3.1 The Petitioner has projected an amount of Rs.9,667 million for the Pay & Allowances
and other benefits fpr the FY 2015-16, including Rs.1,200 million for new hiring as
mentioned below;

44




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

Requested
Description 2015-16

(Mln. Rs.)
Pay & Allowances (Regular) 7,670
Pay & Allowances (New Hiring) 1,200
Other Benefits 797
Total Salaries & Wages 9,667

12.3.2 The Petitioner submitted that since it was incorporated as a Company as a part of power
sector reform policy of the Government of Pakistan, hence the WAPDA employees
working in the area electricity board Peshawar gradually became employees of the
company as a result of Manpower Transition plan. Consequently, the Petitioner has to
maintain the GOP pay scales and the terms of employment for the employees which
were prevalent in WAPDA. The Petitioner further stated that it has estimated salaries
and wages expense for FY 2015-16 based on the actual / estimated expense for the FY
14-15 duly enhanced by the following factors;

»

Increase in pay of government employees @ 7.5% as proposed by the Government
in annual budget for FY 2015-16.

Adhoc Relief increase as Adhoc Relief 2011 & 2012 has been merged into basic pay
scale of 2015.

Two steps time scale up-gradation has been allowed to employees in BPS 1 to 15;

One premature increment has been allowed to employees of grade 5 and last year
pre-mature increment was allowed to employees of grade 1-4.

A uniform Ph.D. Allowance of Rs. 10,000 per month with effect from 1« July 2015
will be allowed.

The rate of orderly allowance and special additional pension is also being increased
to Rs.12,000 per month.

The minimum wage rate is also being increased from Rs. 12,000 to Rs. 13,000 per
month.

Increase @ 25% in medical allowance of all government employees.
The medical allowances of pensioners also being enhanced by 25%.

Increase in Ex-Gratia grant to Rs. 2.5 Million from 1.0 Million in case of fatal
accident to bereaved family of the employee af per PEPCO office order No.
GM(HR)/HRD/A-693/2241-60 dated 03-07-2015.

45




9, Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Elecrric Supply Company Limited
§W§ No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

» Impact of 3,446 No. new employees (posts advertised and recruitment is under
process) Rs.1,200 million for FY 2015-16 against existing vacant positions and as per
permission granted by NEPRA vide their office letter No. Nepra /R/SA(M&E)/LAD-
07/307 dated 5% March 2015, including new hiring cost for expansion related to new
offices including the sustainability related costs of project implemented through
USAID-PDP in PESCO.

12.3.3 The Petitioner in its petition, although has requested to allow Rs.1,200 million for the
FY 2015-16 under the head of new hiring cost against vacant positions of 3,446
employees, however, the Petition itself does not contain any further information in this
regard. The Petitioner during the hearing presented that all the recruitments are being
done in accordance with the vacant positions as per PEPCO yardstick. Further, slides
were also presented whereby the Petitioner tried to correlate instant strength of
recruitments with the upcoming retirements in the next five years.

12.3.4 The Petitioner has also submitted that the salaries and wages allowed by the Authority
for FY 2014-15 amounting to Rs.8,134 Million were less than the determined salaries of
FY 2013-14 amounting Rs.8,519 Million i.e. 5% less. The Petitioner apprised that
NEPRA on one hand is allowing the replacement hiring by allowing the impact of
additional recruitment of Rs.197 Million along with the direction to absorb the cost of
EX-WAPDA pensioners yet on the other hand had deducted a handsome amount of
Rs.385 Million from the base line of Rs.8,519 Million determined for FY 2013-14 and
allowed only Rs. 8,134 Million for FY 2014-15, which is not sufficient to meet the
requirements in the light of Authority’s directives.

12.3.5 The Authority after careful consideration of the Petitioner’s argument with respect to
the new hiring, is of the view that it has mixed up the concepts of replacement hiring
and additional hiring with each other. The Authority has principally allowed
replacement hiring subject to the provision of certificate from its external Auditor, on
which an audit frame work was issued by the Authority. As regard the additional hiring,
the Petitioner is required to substantiate the same with a comprehensive recruitment
plan whereby a cost benefit analysis would justify the need of the additional
recruitments, which would also include a comparison of existing state of affairs. The
Petitioner’s provided information pertaining to “new” recruitment, does include the
bifurcation/details of the costs, however it does not provide any information with
respect to the benefits. The only justification provided by the Petitioner is that the
recruitments are against vacant posts as provided by WAPDA’s sanctioned strength.
Here it is pertinent to mention that the same was never approved by the Authority. If
the Authority considers all the “new” recruitments as replacement hiring, then the
Petitioner was supposed to justify it with the required External Auditors certificate. The
same was not submitted. In view thereof, the Authority has decided not to allow

46




o Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
%m'% No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

requested additional recruitments and disallow the requested cost of Rs.1200 million by
the Petitioner.

12.3.6 Here it pertinent to mention that the Authority had been directing the Petitioner to
submit the Auditor's certificate in respect of replacement hiring carried out during FY
2009-10 and onwards, for the last three tariff determinations. Keeping in view the
quality of compliance in this regard, the Authority had already issued an audit frame
work, which is already communicated to the Petitioner vide its letter # NEPRA/R/TRF-
100-DISCO/7332-41 dated 30*June, 2014. The framework was issued after the Tariff
Professionals of the Authority held several meetings with the representatives of different
XWDISCOs and the Auditor (M/s Deloitte &Co, Chartered Accountants). The revised
format of report as per the applicable International Standard on Auditing (ISA) was
agreed and consequently directions were given to all the XWDISCOs to submit the
required certificate as per the agreed ISA and format of certificate, which was also shared
with all the XWDISCOs on 30* June, 2014. The Authority in the tariff determination
for the FY 2014-15, allowed this cost on provisional basis and also directed that if the
required certificate is not provided before the finalization of the tariff determination for
FY 2015-16, the referred cost would be disallowed permanently and no further direction
would be given to the Petitioner in this regard. Since the Petitioner has failed to comply
with the direction of the Authority and did not submit the required certificate along-
with its tariff petitioner for FY 2015-16, therefore, as per the decision of the Authority
in its tariff determination for FY 2014-15, the replacement hiring cost has been
disallowed while assessing salaries and wages cost of the Petitioner for FY 2015-16 i.e.
Rs.232 million.

12.3.7 The Authority while assessing the Pay & Allowances & other benefits (excluding post-
retirement benefits, discussed below), has taken into account the impact of GOP’s recent
announcement of 7.5% increase as ad-hoc allowance, 5% annual increment, merging
ad-hoc relief of 2011 & 2012 in running basic pay and increase in Medical Allowance by
25% as per GOP notification. As regard increases pertaining to up-gradation, premature
increment and minimum wage rate are concerned, these are already accounted for as
the Authority has taken the actual expense of salaries, wages & other benefits (excluding
provision for postretirement benefits) as base expense for the proposed increase for the
FY 2015-16.

12.3.8 On the point of allowing lesser salaries and wages in FY 2014-15 as compared to FY
2013-14, the Authority has observed that while making assessment of Salaries and
Wages cost of the Petitioner for the FY 2014-15, it had relied upon the figures appearing
in the Audited FinanciallStatements of the Petitioner and applying thereby the GoP’s
allowed increases if any

47




y Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
%W? No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

1239 Based on the discussion made in the preceding paragraphs, incorporating all the
aforementioned increases, the Authority has assessed Rs.8,080 million on account of Pay
& Allowances and other benefits (excluding postretirement benefits) of the Petitioner
for the FY 2015-16.

12.4  Post Retirement Benefits

12.4.1 The Authority considering the overall liquidity position in the power sector and in order
to ensure that the Petitioner fulfils its legal liability with respect to the post-retirement
benefits, directed the Petitioner to create a separate fund in this regard before 30 June
2012. Subsequently, this deadline was extended by the Authority. The rationale was that
the creation of funds would ensure that the Petitioner records it liability more prudently
since the funds would be transferred into a separate legal entity. In addition to that these
independent funds would generate their own profits, if kept separate from the
company’s routine operations and in the long run reducing the Distribution Margin
and eventually consumer-end tariff.

12.4.2 During the tariff determination for the FY 2013-14, the Authority again directed the
Petitioner to create an independent postretirement benefit fund. The Petitioner vide its
letters no. 2508/FD/PESCO/CP&C dated 6%June, 2014 and No.173/FD/PESCO/CP&C
dated 26" August, 2014 informed the Authority that due to its weak cash flow position
and non-implementation of NEPRA's determined tariff, it does not have the resources
to create a separate fund.

12.4.3 The Authority in its tariff determination for FY 2014-15, mentioned that it is aware of
the liquidity crunch being faced by the Petitioner. However, the referred liquidity
crunch did not bar the Petitioner from the registration of the independent fund. The
transfer of cash is something which comes at a later stage, Here it pertinent to mention
that over the years the Petitioner has a practice of withholding distribution margin ({DM)
and transferring the remaining amount to CPPA. The DM always includes provision OR
actual payments with respect to post retirement benefits, as allowed by the Authority.
The Authority attributes this non-compliance with the non-seriousness attitude of the
Petitioner, in implementation of the Authority's decision. Accordingly, the Authority
in its aforementioned determination for FY 2014-15, again directed the Petitioner to
create an independent post-retirement benefit fund at the earliest.

12.4.4 The Petitioner in its tariff petition for FY 2015-16 has submitted that Post Retirement
reduction made by Authority during last three years reduction in the O&M Expenses
may be allowed in the FY 2015-16 as prior period adjustment as the Petitioner has
created Pension Fund in compliance to Authority’s Direction, however, no details
regarding transfer of amount, if any, into the fund have been shared with the Authority.

NEPRA |7
AUTHORITY /2




L Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
% No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

.

12.45 On the issue of retired WAPDA employees before 1998, the Authority in its
determination of the Petitioner for FY 2014-15, decided that the post retirement benefit
cost until 30" June, 2014 shall be borne by WAPDA (Hydel) and subsequent cost shall
be borne by XWDISCOs without claiming any receivables from WAPDA (hydel). The
Petitioner in its instant petition has requested the amount of post-retirement benefits
for FY 2015-16 including the figure of retired WAPDA employees before 1998.

12.4.6 The Petitioner has mentioned that GoP in its Budget for FY 2015-16, has announced the
following with regard the Post-Retirement Benefits;

o 7.5% increase in net pension to all pensioners of federal government with effect
from 1st July 2015;

o Maedical Allowances of pensioners is being enhanced by 25%.

o Extension of family pension to widowed / divorced daughter for life or till re-
marriage with effect from July 1, 2015;

o Increase in Ex-Gratia grant to Rs. 2.5 Million from 1.0 Million in case of fatal
accident to bereaved family of the employee as per PEPCO office order No.
GM(HR)/HRD/A-693/2241-60 dated 03-07-2015.

o Restoration of commuted portion of pension has been allowed to all those
employees retired after 01-12-2001.

12.47 The Petitioner has further submitted that its employees Retirement Benefits have been
based on the average of annual increase in the last three years audited figures as per the
assumption used by the Valuer, M/s Zahid & Zahid, Actuaries in the Employee Benefit
Report, 2014. Accordingly, a pension increase of 7.50% has been assumed, equivalent
to discount rate of 13% by the Petitioner. The Petitioner has requested an amount of
Rs.4,442 million under the head of Postretirement benefits including the WAPDA
Pensioners for FY 2015-16.

12.4.8 Although the Petitioner has complied with the direction of the Authority to the extent
of creation of the separate Pension Fund only yet no information has been shared with
the Authority pertaining to any transfer of amount in to the fund. Here it is pertinent to
mention that the Authority had been allowing the provision for post-retirement benefits
to the Petitioner as a part of its O&M cost till FY 2011-12. It was only for the last three
years that the Authority decided to allow the actual amount on account of pension
benefits, due to non-compliance of the Authority’s directions. Thus, any post retirement
liability pre FY 2011-12, is with the Petitioner. In view thereof, the Authority directs
the Petitioner to transfer the already collected provision into the fund and for the
purpose of assessment pertaining to the FY 2015-16, the Authority has decided to allow

R R
e " N
2 A
Y "
L L
i PR V74
i - )
S




v Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
gmﬂ% No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

only actual payments in this regard and allow GOP’s notified increases on the actual
payments of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2014-15. In addition, actual payments
on account of retired WAPDA employees before 1998, is also allowed separately. In view
thereof, for FY 2015-16, an amount of Rs.1,562 million is hereby allowed to the
Petitioner for the postretirement benefits including the impact of retired WAPDA
employees before 1998. Here it is pertinent to mention that since the post-retirement
benefits include other liabilities in addition to Pension, hence it directed to create
separate accounts or fund (as the case may be) for each head of post retirement liability.
It would be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount into separate
funds and accounts (as the case may be).

12.4.9 In view of the foregoing, after incorporating all the aforementioned increases, the
Authority has assessed an amount of Rs. 9,642 million on account of Salaries, wages and
other benefits including the postretirement benefits for the FY 2015-16.

125 Maintenance Expenses

12.5.1 The Petitioner requested Rs.800 million on account of repair and maintenance. The
Petitioner stated that the request is calculated as a percentage of net fixed assets i.e.
around 2%. The Petitioner further stated that it has to maintain its old and over loaded
system in order to ensure un-interrupted power supply to the consumers, moreover cost
of material has also increased due to inflationary pressure. The Petitioner also gave

details of Repair and Maintenance budget as below;

¢ Repairs and Maintenance of 3,316 KM Transmission Lines.

s Purchase of materials for Repair and Maintenance of 90 Nos. Grid Stations
including 132 KV, 66 KV and 33 KV Grid Stations due to break down.

¢ Repair & Maintenance of 843 Nos. 11 KV feeders.
¢ Repair & Maintenance of 33,506 KMs I-IT Lines.
* Repair & Maintenance of 43,957 KMs LT Lines.

e Repair & Maintenance of 58,458 Nos. of Distribution Transformers which are
frequently damaged due to over loading,

o Power Transformers damaged at Grid Stations and controlling Breakers,
Isolators etc.

s Replacement of defective meters.

» Repair & Maintenance of Office and Residential Buildings.

12.5.2 A review of financial statements of the Petitioner reveals that the expense under this
head has increased significantly in the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 as compared to the

50




o Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
gmﬂﬁz‘ No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

actual expenses for the FY 2010-11 to FY 2012-13. The expenses for FY 2014-15 is
Rs. 716 million which is 51% higher as compare to average (Rs. 475 million) from
FY 2010-11 to FY 2012-13.

Particular Expenses Inc. (%)
{Mln. Rs.)
FY 2014-15 (Prov) 716 7%
FY 2013-14 767 47%
FY 2012-13 521 9%
FY 2011-12 480 13%
FY 2010-11 425 -

12.5.3 Since the Petitioner has not provided any rational and justification for this increase,
therefore, the Authority itself conducted a detailed analysis of the repair & maintenance
expense of the Petitioner. The Authority observed that for the FY 2014-15, around 74%
of repair and maintenance expenses related to the cost of distribution transformers and
around 11% related to the meters’ replacements cost. The remaining 15% related to the
repair and maintenance of distribution network as mentioned below;

Category Expense FY 2014-15 [%]
[Mln. Rs.-]
R&M Office Building 20 3%
R&M General Plan 8 1%
R&M Other Physical Property - 0%
132,66 & 33 KV Grid Station &Lines 65 9%
11 KV and Below Distribution Line 14 2%
Distribution Transformers 531 74%
Meters 78 11%
Others Miscellaneous - %
Total 716 100%

12.5.4 The available information was further scrutinized and as per the information, number
of total transformer damaged during FY 2014-15 were 2,543 which translates into 242




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

MVAs. When the claimed cost per damaged transformer was calculated, it worked out
around Rs. 200,000 per transformer and around Rs.2,200,000 per MVA which generally
speaking, is very close to the average cost per MVA of new transformer. In view of
aforementioned, it appears that the Petitioner may be expensing out a cost which needs
to be capitalized. The specific head of repair and maintenance is exclusively for the
routine expenses pertaining to maintenance and repair. Here it is pertinent to mention
that during the hearing process of other XWDISCOs, it was revealed that the fixed assets
like transformers and meters are not tagged, hence there is a strong possibility of
expensing out some of the capitalized costs. The Authority is of the view that proper
tagging of the assets is of utmost importance in order to enable the Petitioner to properly
classify its cost in terms of capital or expense. The Authority, therefore, directs the
Petitioner to maintain a proper record of its assets by way of tagging each asset for its
proper tracking. Although, the Authority has noticed abnormal increase in repair &
maintenance cost, however, the Authority cannot adjudicate on the issue unless proper
explanation from the Petitioner is received on the concerns cited by the Authority. The
Petitioner is therefore directed to provide an explanation on the concerns raised by the
Authority in terms of its R&M cost not later than 30 March, 2016 for consideration of
the Authority.

Despite what has been discussed above, the Authority believes that adherence to the
service standards and improvement of customer services is only possible through
continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network, therefore, the Authority
has decided to allow Rs.800 million to the Petitioner under the repair and maintenance
cost for FY 2015-16.

Traveling Expenses

The Petitioner in its Petition requested an amount of Rs.200 million for the FY 2015-16.
The Petitioner, while requesting the amount of Rs.200 million for the FY 2015-16,
although has not substantiated its request with any evidence or details of the actual T.A
claims, designation wise, pertaining to the last year under this head, however, based on
the comparison with other XWDISCOs, Petitioner’s submissions and its actual results in
this regard, the Authority has decided to allow this cost to the tune of Rs.200 million for
the FY 2015-16.

Vehicle Running Expenses

The Petitioner requested Rs.201 million under the head of vehicle running expense for
the FY 2015-16. The requested amount is 31% more than the actual expense for the FY
2014-15. As per the Petitioner, it has a fleet of more than 700 vehicles of which majority
is old and has completed useful life of 10 years requiring major overhauling. The
Petitioner further stated that its financial position does not permit it to replace them

oy F’ ~

:—3/ NEZPR \A\

. iy AU.“GK:TY j-j-l




Decision of the Authority in the matrer of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

with new vehicles, leaving it with the only option of maintaining them. The Petitioner
also submitted that the cost of POL & spare parts for its vehicles are increasing due to
inflation and its distribution system is spread all over Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province.

A review of financial statements of the Petitioner as per the table given below revealed
that around 90% of total vehicle running expenses is related to fuel cost. Since the last
two years, the fuel prices have more than halved. The Petitioner request of significant

increase under this head based on overhauling expenditure is irrational.

) Vehicle Runnin, enses %
Particular Fuel Cost R&Mg = Total Fuel Cost & R&M
FY 2014-15 (Prov.) 137 16 153 90% 1006
FY 2013-14 133 17 149 89%% 11%
FY 2012-13 125 14 139 90% 1%

12.7.3 In view of the aforementioned discussion, available evidence/information, past trend,
trend in fuel prices and comparison with other XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided
to allow this cost to the tune of Rs.158 million.

128  Other Expenses

12.8.1 The Petitioner requested Rs.787 million for the FY 2015-16, pertaining to the expenses
like rent, rates & taxes, power, light and water, bills collection charges, postage,
telephone, office supplies, overhead expenses, Auditor’s
remuneration, NEPRA fee and charges, advertisement & publicity, provision of obsolete
stores, miscellaneous expenses etc. The Petitioner has also mentioned that an amount of
Rs.180 million in respect of ERP / CIS Maintenance has been included in the O&M
expenses requested for the FY 2015-16. The requested expense for the FY 2015-16 is
about 90% more than the actual expense for FY 2014-15. However, no reasons to

substantiate this exorbitant increase has been provided by the Petitioner.

insurance expense,

12.82 The Petitioner had requested for an approval of Enterprise Resource Plan (ERP) in the
tariff petition for FY 2013-14 which was funded by USAID. The Authority directed the
Petitioner, to request the amount to be used for the maintenance of the ERP in the tariff
petition for the FY 2014-15. Accordingly the Petitioner was allowed Rs.72 Million in
respect of ERP plan's annual maintenance cost in its tariff determination for FY 2014-
15. The Petitioner has not provided any details with regard to the expenditure incurred
in respect of ERP plan's annual maintenance cost neither the same could be verified
from the Actual / provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2014-15.

Keeping in view the importance of ERP, the Authority has decided to principally allow
the requested cost of Rs.180 million however, the same has not been included in th:




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

12.8.3

13.

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

14.

14.1

assessed other expenses for the Petitioner pertaining to the FY 2015-16. The Petitioner
may claim the same cost in its next year’s tariff petition as prior period adjustment once
the actual expense is incurred.

In view thereof and based on the arguments, available evidence/ information, past trend,
comparison with the other XWDISCOs, the Authority has assessed other expenses to the
tune of Rs.426 million for the FY 2015-16.

Issue # 8. Whether the Petitioner’s proposed depreciation charge of Rs 2,432 million
) 1 the FY 2015-16, is justified?

The Petitioner in its petition requested a depreciation charge of Rs.2,432 million for
the FY 2015-16 submitting that as per company policy building and civil works are
depreciated @ 2%, Plant and Machinery @ 3.5 %, office equipment, vehicles and
other assets @ 10%.

The depreciation expense allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2014-15 amounted to
Rs.2,011million.

In order to make fair assessment, the Authority accounts for the investments approved
by it for the year. After taking into account new investments, the Gross Fixed Assets in
Operation, for the FY 2015-16, have been worked out Rs.59,121 million. Accordingly,
the depreciation charge for the FY 2015-16 has been assessed as Rs.2,108 million,
calculated on actual depreciation rates for each category of Assets as per the Company

policy.

After carefully examining the relevant details and information pertaining to the deferred
credit and amortization as per the accounts for the FY 2014-15, the Authority has
assessed amortization of deferred credit to the tune of Rs.1,099 million for the
FY 2015-16. Accordingly, the consumers would bear net depreciation of Rs.1,009
million.

Issue # 9. Whether the Petitioner’s projected Return on_Regulatory Asset base of
Rs. 2,641 million (Rs 0.32 /kWh) for the FY 2014-15 is justified?

The return requested by the Petitioner for the FY 2015-16 is Rs.4,494 million using
a Rate of Return of 14.56%. The Petitioner has mentioned that return of 14.56%, for
the calculation of RORB for FY 2015-16 has been worked out, after adjustment of
the interest on Exchange Risk Coverage on ADB loans, in the NEPRA allowed WACC
of 14.18% for the FY 2@14-15. No further details have been provided by the
Petitioner in this regard.

54




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

14.3

14.4

14.5

14.6

The Authority uses the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for calculation of Return
of Equity (RoE) component of the WACC, being the most widely accepted model, which
is applied by regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital for
regulated utilities. Since the Authority uses Plain Vanilla WACC, hence the impact of
tax shield is taken as zero, and in case any tax is paid it is treated as pass through. As per
the methodology, in case of negative equity the Authority would consider a
minimum of 20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% would be considered as
debt. The reason was the GOPs on going privatization program, as it is anticipated
that in addition to private equity, GOP would also bring in some additional equity
(e.g. may convert loans into equity etc.). Hence, the Authority, in accordance with
the approved methodology has decided to change the Petitioner’s current optimum
capital structure of 80:20 (debt:equity) ratio to 70: 30 (debt : equity) ratio.

For the assessment of RoE component, weighted average yield on 05 Years Pakistan
Investment Bond (PIB) as of July 16, 2015 has been considered as risk free rate which is
8.9652%.

The Authority understands that the expected return on any investment is the sum of the
risk-free rate and an extra return to compensate for the risk. This extra return or ‘risk
premium’ is the difference between market rate of return and risk free rate. Generally,
the return on stock market index is taken as a measure of market rate of return. The
Authority in order to have an appropriate measure of the market rate of return, analyzed
KSE-100 Index return over a period of 8 years and also considered Analysts’ consensus/
research houses estimates in this regard. The rate of return on KSE-100 index during the
period from 2008-2015 was around 16.5%, which translates into risk premium of around
7.53% (with risk free rate of 8.9652%). The risk premium used by different leading
brokerage houses of the country ranges between 6 % — 7 2.

Thus, keeping in view the aforementioned, the Authority considers Market Risk
Premium of 7% as reasonable for calculation of cost of equity component.

The Authority, in order to have an appropriate measure of the Beta, carried out an in-
house own study and detailed analysis, whereby not only the local but International
Markets were also explored. The Authority also considered a recent study undertaken
by Castalia for the ERC in the Philippines using 111 firms selected from the Damodaran
(a professor in Stern Business School at New York University) data set. The average Beta
from this sample was 0.997 for the transmission and distribution companies and 1.073
for the whole sample. The average gearing of the sample is 67%. If the same is worked
out on 70/30 gearing, the beta of 0.997 works out as 1.10. A fg¢w examples of Beta used
by different Regulators in the world are given as hereunder; f

/B 55




< Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Flectric Supply Company Limited
iﬂgﬁ} No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

| Regulator Beta Gearing
Ofgem 0.9-095 | 65/35
AER 0.7 60/40
NZ Com 0.61 60/40
Northern Ireland 0.74 60/40

147 A beta of 0.75 at a gearing of 60/40 — which is around the mid-point of the above
estimates — equates to a beta of 1.0 at a gearing of 70/30. A beta of 0.8 at 60/40 equates
to a beta of 1.07 at 70/30. A beta of 0.95 at a gearing of 65/35 works out as 1.11 at 70/30
gearing.

148  Thus, keeping in view the finding of the study undertaken by Castalia for the ERC in
the Philippines using 111 firms, range of betas used by international Regulators and
findings of the Authority’s in house study, it has decided to assess the beta in the instant
case as 1.10.

149  Asregard the cost of debt, the Authority understands that it is the interest rate on which
a company would get borrowing from the debt market / commercial banks i.e. a rate at
which banks lend to their customers. The Authority during its determination in the
matter of XWDISCOs pertaining to the FY 2014-15, decided to use the actual rate of
debt appearing in the balance sheets of the DISCOs (excluding the loans which were
disallowed by the Authority) considering the fact that the payment of these loans were
due in the FY 2014-15 and onwards. All of these loans were relent loans whose interest
ranged between 15%-18%. When this decision was made, the Privatization scenario was
not active and the decision was primarily based keeping in view continuous and ongoing
public sector ownership of the XWDISCOs. Considering the future privatization policy
of GoP, a forward looking approach has been used for the estimating cost of debt of these
loans for WACC calculation. Here it is pertinent to mention that historically when State
Owned Enterprises were privatized e.g. K- Electric, the relent loans on the balance sheet
of K-Electric were converted into equity by the GoP. Further, the Authority was also
anticipating some additional equity from the GOP in some form, that’s the reason why
the Authority raised the optimum capital structure from 80:20 to 70:30. In view of
aforementioned, the Petitioner’s request of setting cost of debt at 14.56% does not merit
consideration, hence rejected by the Authority.

14.10 The Authority, in order to do a fair evaluation of the cost of debt, considered recent
TFCs / Sukkuk launched by K-Electric Limited with a 5 year's term maturity, whereby
Rs. 1,500 million were raised by K-Electric on a rate of 3 month KIBOR + 2.75% during

56




b Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
%m? No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

FY 2013-14. Here it pertinent to mention that the K-Electric also raised Rs. 22 billion
on 7 years TFC on a rate of 3 Months KIBOR plus 1% during 2014-15.

14.11 In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided to take cost of debt as 3
month’s KIBOR + 2.75% spread. Consequently, the cost of debt has been worked out as
9.76% i.e. 3 Months KIBOR of 7.01% as of 2*dJuly 2015 plus 2.75% spread.

14.12 Consequent to the aforementioned discussion, the Authority has re-worked the
WACC as below;
ke =RF + RM—RF)x
=8.9652% + (7% x 1.1)
= 16.67%

The cost of debt is taken as ; Kd = 9.76%

WACC={Kex (E/V)}+[Kd x(D/V)]
Where E/V and D/V are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%;
WACC = {16.67% x 30%]} + {9.76% x 70%]} = 11.83%

14.13 By using 11.83% WACC, the Authority has assessed Rs.2,329 million as return on
rate base as per the following calculations:

Rupees in Million
Description FY 201415 FY 2015-16
Actual Projected
Opening fixed assets in operation 52,334 55,511
Assets Additions during the year 3,177 3,610
Closing Fixed Assets in Operation 55,511 59,121
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 19,532 21,639
Net Fixed Assets in operation 35,980 37,482
+ Capital Work in Progress (Closing) 11,574 14,024
Total Fixed Assets 47,554 51,505
Less: Deferred Credit 29,356 30,326
Total 18,198 21,179
Average Regulatory Assets Base 19,688
Return on Rate Base @ 11.83% 2,329

57



v Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
%mm} No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

o e,

14.14 The Authority while going through the Financial Statements of the Petitioner
for the FY 2014-15 noted that the Petitioner has insufficient cash balance as on
30 June 2015 against its pending liability of receipt against deposit works and
consumer security deposits. The insufficient cash balance indicates that the
amount received against the aforementioned heads has been utilized somewhere
else and the Petitioner failed to provide details in this regard. The Authority
considers that the amount collected as security deposit cannot be utilized for any
other reason and any profit earned thereon has to be distributed to the
consumers. Similarly, the amount collected under the head of receipt against
deposit works has to be spent for the purpose for which it has been collected. The
utilization of the money collected against deposit works and security deposits
other than the works for which it has been received is illegal and unlawful. The
Petitioner has to provide rational / justification for improper utilization of the
money because the consumers have to suffer unnecessary delay on this account.

1415 In view of the aforementioned reasons the Authority considered that it will be
unfair and unjust for the consumers to suffer due to the unlawful act of the
Petitioner. Accordingly, the Authority has decided, to include the entire amount
of receipts against deposit works as a part of Deferred Credits for the assessment
of RAB for FY 2015-16. The Authority directs the Petitioner to ensure that in
future consumer’s deposits are not utilized for any other purpose. The Petitioner
is also being directed to restrain from unlawful utilization of receipts against
deposit works and security deposits, failing which, the proceedings under the
relevant law shall be initiated against the Petitioner. The Petitioner is also
directed to give clear disclosures in its Financial Statements with respect to the
consumer financed spares and stores, work in progress and cash & bank balance.

15. Issue # 10. Whether the Petitioner’s projected Other Income of Rs.1,676 million (Rs.
0.21/kWh) for the FY 2015-16 is reasonable?

15.1  The Petitioner has projected Rs.1,676 million as other income for the FY 2015-16. The
Petitioner has submitted that other Income includes Interest Income, sale of scrap,
amortization of deferred credit etc., whereas, late payment charges and wheeling
charges have been excluded as per decision of the Authority. The Petitioner has not
submitted or explained any basis of projection.

15.2  As per the Tariff Methodology, Other Income may be determined in a manner that is
consistent with the base year. Other income may be considered to be a negative gther




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

15.3

15.4

155

16.

16.1
16.2

16.3

cost which may include, but not be limited to, amortization of deferred credit, meter
rental income, late-payment charges, profit on bank deposits, sale of scrap, income from
non-utility operations, commission on PTV fees and miscellanecus income. Other
income will be monitored to identify trends. The Authority has assessed other Income
for the petitioner as Rs.1,676 Million for FY 2015-16.

The Authority consistent with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the
amount of Late Payment Charge while assessing the other income for FY 2015-16. Here
it is pertinent to mention that the LPC recovered from the consumers on utility bills
shall be offset against the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective
XWDISCO only and in the event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA
(G), the entire amount of LPC recovered from consumers shall be made part of other
income and deducted from revenue requirement in the subsequent year.

In view thereof, the Authority has assessed Rs.1,676 million as Other Income which
does not include late payment charge, wheeling charges from TESCO and includes
amortization of deferred credit.

The Authority on the submission of the Petitioner regarding insufficient LPC recovered
from the consumers as against the supplemental charges charged by CPPA (G) is of the
view that rate of LPC to be recovered from the consumers is much higher as compared
to the rate that CPPA (G) charges from the XWDISCOs on account of delayed payments
as per the agreement. Prima Facie it appears that the extra supplementary charges of
CPPA (G) may be due to inefficiency of the Petitioner with regards to under recoveries
which cannot be passed on to the consumers.

Issue # 11. What will be the mechanism of charging Wheeling/Use of System es
(UQSC) in case of network of XWDISCOs are used for Wheeling?

The Petitioner did not provide any response to the aforementioned issue.

CPPA (G) on the issue of Wheeling has informed (through email dated 21+ September,
2015) that while invoicing to XWDISCOs, it excludes the transmission cost(s) as well as
generation capacity cost depending on MDI and MEPCO was requested not to raise any
invoice to NTDC/Generators/DISCOs in this regard in future, being at source
adjustments, made by CPPA (G) in the monthly Energy Invoices to all.

It was also suggested that the confusion may be resolved through NEPRA. In view

thereof, the Authority has decided to conduct afmeeting on the subject matter with all
the stakeholders not later than 30 June, 2016.

59



e W

Decision of the Authority in the marter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

16.4

16.4.1

16.4.2

16.4.3

16.4.4

What is the financial impact / loss of revenue due to TOU metering for cellular
company connections and other similar connections?

The Petitioner during the hearing provided the following figures regarding loss due to
installation of TOU meters for cellular companies and other similar connections.

Consumption (GWh) Rate (PKR/kWh) Billing (PKR in Million)
No. of TOU tariff
CATRGORY Consumer Peak Off- Total | Normal| Peak Off- | Withou| With yl’(’l;
Peak | ° ° Peak | tTOU| TOU |, -~
Million
Commercial
122014 10,852 677 24.78 31.55 16 19 13.3 504.76 | 458.15 | 46.61
Commercial
0672015 11,139 6.69 25.48 32.17 16 18 125 514.72 | 438.92 758

The Authority observed that IESCO, in its tariff petition for the FY 2012-13, contended
that by installing TOU meters on the connections that operate on a 24 hour basis, an
undue benefit of lesser off peak rate is enjoyed by these sort of consumers as their
demand remains constant throughout the day, irrespective of the differential tariff being
offered in different time spectrum. IESCO presented a negative billing impact of Rs.9
million per month approx. due to the installation of TOU meters on cellular company
connections (who according to IESCO maintains constant load throughout the day). The
same concern was noted and addressed in para 6.5 of the tariff determination of IESCO
for the FY 2012-13 dated 27th March, 2013.

Consequently, the Authority decided to deal the matter separately and directed all the
XWDISCOs for comments on the issue. Subsequently, comments were filed by
XWDISCOs and they supported the stance of IESCO in their tariff petitions for the
FY 2013-14. The following arguments were presented by the XWDISCOs;

Risks
e Conversion to a TOU meter is only viable for consumers who are aware of the

rules and are able to alter their consumption patterns to maximize plan benefits.

e The main objective of TOU tariff was reduced demand on the power system
during peak hours by introducing TOU metering.

e Cellular companies run their business round the clock during peak hours as well
thus dojnot contribute toward the reduction in power demand during the peak

60



No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

s Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
%W?

o A separate tariff may be introduced for cellular companies as they do not deserve
TOU tariff due constant load behavior.

¢ The consumer of cellular companies are enjoying the cross subsidy because they
are availing the benefits resulting from application of TOU tariff consequently
causing a negative impact on revenue as well as average sale rates.

e GEPCO also submitted a negative billing impact of TOU metering of cellular
connections of Rs. 13.88 million affecting the revenues of the company;

Comparisen of TOU/ Normal Billing to the Cellular Companies for the Month of June, 2013
No. Of . Billing under | _.

Name of Company Connections TOU Billing Normal Tariff Difference

Cellular 1,955 Rs.38.42 million | Rs. 5230 million | Rs. 13.88 million

Companies

16.4.5

16.4.6

16.47

e XWDISCOs suggested discontinuation of TOU metering on all such connections
and more specifically on cellular company connections. FESCO also requested
for a separate tariff category for these connections.

Keeping in view the aforementioned arguments / comments submitted by the
XWDISCOs, the Authority decided to hold a separate hearing on the issue by taking all
stakeholder onboard. Accordingly, a hearing was held on 8th July, 2014. The hearing
was attended by representatives of IESCO and legal representatives of Cellular
Companies. The representatives of IESCO reiterated their stance and requested the
Authority to discontinue the installation of TOU meters on these connections. Whereas,
the legal representatives of Cellular companies objected to the proceedings and
demanded that evidence of losses being faced by DISCOs should be produced to review
by cellular companies in order to provide further justification / evidence.

The legal representatives further objected to the suo-moto proceedings and named it as
a brain storming session which needs to be followed by examination of evidence by
cellular companies and a further hearing opportunity. The legal representatives of
IESCO objected to the concerns of cellular companies’ representatives and offered to
present all the facts to the Authority. The Authority, during the hearing, required both
XWDISCOs and cellular companies to provide their evidences in this regard to the
Authority for consideration. As per directions of the Authority during the hearing,
IESCO submitted data vide letter No. 7617-20/CE/IESCO/CD(S) dated 21+July, 2014. In
the meantime some initial information was provided by Warid Telecom Company.

A number of cellular companies instead of providing data, went to the higher court
against the suo-motto proceedings initiated by the Authority. The Honorable Islamabad
High Court, dismissed their petition and the same was challenged by cellular companies

A SN P e,
3
{ G
v s
K‘ P ey ’_\
oo ITPRA VT

-i j oo
S AUTHORITY [

',l_\\ s ;

e, N

Wt -

<
v \,

* 3

6l




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

before the Supreme Court of Pakistan. The decision of the Honorable Supreme Court is
reproduced here as under;

“This petition is, therefore, converted into appeal and is allowed. Consequently the
impugned judgment dated 22.07.2014 is set aside. This however shall not prevent
NEPRA from furnishing the information relevant to the notice issued in the press and
to proceed with the hearing after adhering to the National Electric Power Regulatory
Authority (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rule, 1998."

16.48 The representatives of Cellular companies Telecom, Mobilink and Ufone, M/s Aqlal
Advocates later on submitted Motion for leave for review vide letter dated 25th July,
2014 and made the following submissions;

The respondent is unable to file proper evidence without the pleadings
and summary of evidence of IESCO being shared with them;

Contrary to Authority's understanding, there is no technical capability
in the Network Operations Centre (NOC) of the respondents to measure
and record the peak vs off-peak consumption of the BTS sites;

The consumption data as submitted with the motion shows lower
consumption in peak hours and is available with IESCO. Consequently,
Authority is requested to seek such data from IESCO and share the same
with the Respondents for them to be able to file counter-comments
thereon before the Authority proceeds to accept and act upon such
IESCO data.

Rule 9(9) and 9(15) of the Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules, 1998
provides for establishing a detailed schedule for the orderly disposition
of the proceeding, entailing, inter alia, for filing of interrogatories,
discovery motions, objections and responses to objections and other
procedural matters. Thus the instant proceedings have been conducted
without summaries of evidence, any discovery, interrogatories or
pleadings of the parties which precludes the Respondents from
meaningful participation in the proceedings by presenting their case
properly and effectively.

16.49 On the afore stated submissions, the Cellular companies made following pleas;

A detailed schedule for the orderly disposition of the proceeding, inter alia, for
filing of interrogatories, discovery motions, objections and responses to
objections anfl other procedural matters be established before further
proceedings;

62




r 2 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
gm} No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

e After collection of all requisite evidence and giving adequate opportunities to
the parties to consider and, if required, object to such evidence, declare close of
evidence before the next hearing.

16.4.10 As per decision of Supreme Court of Pakistan the Authority again started proceedings,
the Authority vide letter No. 1085-91 dated 23-01-2015 shared the information provided
by IESCO with cellular companies for their comments. In response only M/s Mobilink
provided their comments vide letter dated 9th March, 2015.

16.4.11 Consequently a letter was issued to the concerned stakeholders dated July 06, 2015 for
their comments on the data provided by IESCO. However, no comments have been
received so far.

16.4.12 In view of aforementioned and as per the statutory requirements, the Authority framed
the same issue in the instant petitions and the relevant data was sought from the DISCOs
for the onwards comments from the cellular companies. Accordingly, the data was
provided by XWDISCOs during the hearings of their consumer end tariff petitions for
FY 2015-16 and onward and the same has been forwarded to the concerned stakeholders
vide letter dated December 22, 2015 for provision of their comments.

16.4.13 The Authority keeping in view the sensitivity of the issue has decided to constitute an
in house-committee having Technical and financial representation for the
review/evaluation of the comments and arguments of the parties. The Authority in light
of the findings of the committee may change terms and conditions, if any along with the
biannual PPP adjustments.

17. Issue # 12. Whether petitioner request to allow working capital on account of delay in

determination and notification of tariff to compensate petitioner from any loss that may

arise due to non-recovery of determined revenue during the revenue control period is
justified?

17.1  The Petitioner has requested to allow working capital on account of delay in
Determination and Notification of Tariff to compensate the Petitioner from any loss that
may arise due to non-recovery of determined revenue during the revenue control
period.

172  The Petitioner requested the same in its tariff petition for the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014~
15 and the same was discussed by the Authority in para 22.3 and 22.5 of the tariff
determination of the FY 2013-14 and para 17.2 of the FY 2014-15. The Petitioner’s
request to compensate for loss incurred due to delay in tariff notification does not merit
consideration as the average sale rate determined for FY 2014-15 was Rs.14.74/kWh,

N AUTHORITY [

" .
(TR w2,

63




9, Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
gmm'% : No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

whereas, Rs.16.45/kWh and Rs.14.97/kWh remained effective from July 2014 to
September 2014 and October 2014 to May 2015 respectively, meaning thereby the
Petitioner has made over recovery. Consequently, the Authority rejects the request of
additional cost under working capital and also clarifies that since the Petitioner is now
being allowed late payment charge, therefore, need for working capital cost does not
exist as such.

17.3 Whether there is any major deviation in the petition from the NEPRA guidelines for
determination of consumer-end tariff (Methodology & Process) notified vide SRO. 34(I)
2015 dated 16.01.2015?

17.3.1 In the perspective of single year tariff petition , the Authority sees no major deviation
from the approved Methodology.

174  Whether provision for bad debts @ 2.4% of the projected sales, merits consideration?

17.4.1 The Petitioner has requested for approval of provision for bad debts amounting to
Rs.3,250 million (Rs.0.41/kWh) for the FY 2015-16, worked out as 2.40% of the
projected sales to the consumers and 90% recovery.

17.42 The Petitioner in the petition and during the hearing stated that the provision for
doubtful debts is made on the basis of ageing formula agreed with the Auditors and
approved by its Board of Directors. The Petitioner further stated that it is pursuing the
recovery of arrears from its consumers but due to the worst law and order situation in
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, non-payment culture particularly in the consumers residing in
areas adjacent to TESCO and the Administrative and Political obligations hinder the
taking up of severe action against the defaulters. The Petitioner also stated that the
disconnection of defaulters lead to law and order situation in terms of road blockade,
blast of transmission towers and attacks on its staff, Grid Stations and offices.
Consequently, on these grounds, the Petitioner has raised the request for Provision for
Bad debts.

17.43 The Authority has considered the Petitioner’s request and is of the opinion that a clear
verdict on this issue has already been given wherein it has principally been decided that
the cost only to the extent of actual write off will be considered. The decision was based
considering the documents required for new connection/extension and reduction of load
or change of name in terms of Chapter 2.3 (b) & (h) of the Consumer Service Manual,
the risk of credit sales transfers to the third party, i.e., Owner of the premises or
purchaser of the property. Currently DISCOs are functioning in a monopolized
environment and in case of default the connection of the premises, if disconnected,
cannot be restored till the outstanding dues are paid and as per the referred Chapter of

64




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

17.4.4

18.

18.1

18.2

19.

19.1

Consumer Service Manual, the risk transfers to the occupant of the premises. The
Authority understands that Electricity in today’s life is a basic necessity and the
consumers cannot afford to live without it. In addition to this, at the time of connection,
DISCOs also collects one month’s billing from the consumers in the shape of security
deposits, which also serves as a deterrence for a consumer to default.

In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided to continue with the practice
of allowing actual write offs of debtors rather than allowing provision for doubtful debts.
Since no actual write off for the FY 2014-15 appears in the financial statements provided
by the petitioner therefore no amount has been allowed on this account.

Issue # 13. Whether the financial charges on TFCs on loans approved by MOF and
GOP_through PHPL with sovereign guarantee of GOP to ensure the un-

interrupted power supply, merit consideration?

The Petitioner in its petition for FY 2015-16 has mentioned that Ministry of Finance,
GoP has arranged through Power Holding Private Limited (PHPL} financing of Rs.335
billion on behalf of Distribution Companies with the Petitioner’s revised share of Rs.52
Billion and Financial Charges of Rs.12.366 billion up-to FY 2014-15. As per the
Petitioner, this loan carries interest of KIBOR plus a spread of 1% to 3.5%. Consequently
the Petitioner has requested financial charges amounting to Rs.5,123 million for FY
2015-16 including interest charges of loan from ADB/ ERRA.

As regard the interest on the development loans are concerned , they are well catered in
the calculation of WACC. However, on the issue of PHPL loans, the Authority while
deciding the tariff petition for the FY 2012-13, after a comprehensive discussion, has
already adjudicated on the matter. The Authority considers that the Petitioner has not
submitted any new rationale or evidence on which the Authority can adjudicate. In view
thereof, the Authority maintains its earlier decision in this regard.

Issue # 14. Whether the proposed revenue requirements and average sale rate for FY
2015-16, is justified?

Annual Revenue Requirement comprises of the following:

1. Power Purchase Price
2. Impact of T&D Losses
3. Distribution Margin

i) O&M Expenses
ii) Depreciation, RORB and Other Income

65




i, o

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

19.2

19.3

19.4

195

20.

4. Prior Year Adjustment

For the assessment of annual revenue requirement each component of average tariff is
discussed in detail in the previous paragraphs.

Based on the assessments made in the preceding paragraphs the Revenue Requirement
for the FY 2015-16 is assessed as per the following details;

Power Purchase Price Rs. 99,093 Million
CpGenE Rs.69,452 Million
CpGenCap Rs. 26,289 Million
USCF Rs. 3,352 Million

Distribution Margin (Net) Rs.13,987 Million
O&M Cost Rs.11,226 Million
Depreciation Rs. 2,108 Million
RORB Rs. 2,329 Million
Gross DM Rs. 15,663 Million

Less: Other Income  Rs. 1,676 Million
Prior Year Adjustment Rs. (9,965) Million

Total Assessed Revenue Requirement Rs.103,116 Million

Based on the projected sales of 8,825 GWh for the FY 2015-16, the Petitioner’s average
sale rate works out as Rs.11.68/kWh, consisting of Rs.11.23/kWh of adjusted PPP,
Rs.1.58/kWh of DM and Rs. (1.13) /kWh of Prior Year Adjustment.

This revenue would be recovered from the consumers during the FY2015-16, through
the projected units of 8,825 GWh, as per Annex-I1.

ORDER

From what has been discussed above, the Authority hereby determines the tariff of the
Petitioner for the Financial Year 2015-16 as under:-

L Peshawar FElectric Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is allowed to charge its
consumers such tariff as set out in the schedule of tariff for PESCO annexed to
the determination.

66



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

I,

II1.

Iv.

VIIL

VIIL

The actual variation in fuel cost component of power purchase price against the
reference fuel cost component shall be adjusted on monthly basis without taking
into account the T&D losses. The monthly fuel charges adjustment shall be based
on the actual information submitted by CPPA (G), adjustment of remaining
components of PPP will be adjusted biannually. Here it is pertinent to mention
that while making biannual adjustments of the PPP, the Authority may
rationalize the SoT accordingly.

PESCO is allowed to charge the users of its system a “Use of system charge”
{UOSC) equal to:

i) Where only 132 kV system is involved

UOSC =  DM(Gross) x (I——L) x AFI(T)  Paisal kWh
(1-0.04)
i) Where only 11 kV distribution systems is involved.
UOSC = DM(Gross) x -1) x AFI(D)  Paisa/ kWh
(1-0.05)
iii) Where both 132 kV and 11 kV distribution systems are involved.
UOSC = DM(Gross) x -NE) o« AFITD)  Paisal kivh
(1-0.09)
Where:

Gross Distribution Margin for FY 2015-16 is set at Rs. 1.77/kWh (without
excluding impact of other income)

‘L’ is the overall percentage loss assessment for the respective year.
AFI (T) = Adjustment factor for investment at 132 kV level i.e.23%
AFI (D) = Adjustment factor for investment at 11 kV level i.e. 39%.

AFI (TD) =Adjustment factor for investment at both 132kV & 11 kV
level i.e. 63%.

The residential consumers will be given the benefit of only one previous slab.
PESCO is hereby allowed the T&D losses target of 26% for the FY 2015-16.
PESCO is hereby allowed a total investment of Rs.6,059 million

The Order part, Annex-I, II, III, IV, V, VI and VII annexed with determination
is intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official gazette
under Section 31(4) of the NEPRA Act,

The Authority hereby determines and approves the following component wise
cost and their adjustfnents mechanism in the matter of PESCO’s tariff petition
for the FY 2015-16.

67




s, w—

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Flectric Supply Company Limited

No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

Assessed Cost ADJUSTMENTS/
TARIFF COMPONENT FY 2015-16 ASSESSMENT TIME LINES
POWER PURCHASE PRICE
Energy Purchase Price
Data to be provided by CPPA
Fuel Cost 65,806 Monthly, as per tl,le (G) by 3¢ o[; close of tie
approved mechanism.
month
Request to be furnished by
Variable O&M 3,646 Biannually, as per.the the Petitioner not later than
approved mechanism. 10 July and 10* January, as
the case may be.
Request to be furnished by
. Biannually, as per the the Petitioner not later than
Capacity Charges 26,289 approved Lec}fanism. 10 July and 10* January, as
the case may be.
Request to be furnished by
Use of System Charges 3.352 Biannually, as per‘the the Petitioner not later than
approved mechanism. 10* July and 10* January, as
the case may be.
Request to be furnished by
Biannually, as per the the Petitioner not later than
T&D Losses 26% approved )rlnec}?anism. 10* July and 10t January, as
the case may be.
NET DISTRIBUTION MARGIN 13,987
Q&M Cost
Salaries, wages & other 8,080 Annually On the basis of next year tariff
benefits petition.
Post-Retirement benefits 1,562 --do----- ----do-----
Repair and Maintenance 800 --—do----- ----do-----
Other operating expanses 784 ~==-do----- --=-do-~---
Depreciation 2,108 --—-do-==-~ ----do-----
Return on Rate Base 2,329 -——-do----- ~---do-----
Other Income (1,676) ~w--do----- ----do----~
Prior Year Adjustment (9,965) ~==-do----- --—-do--—---

21, Summary of Direction

The summary of all the directions passed in this determination by the Authority are
reproduced hereunder. The Authority has directed the Petitioner;

1. To complete the pending installation of ToU meters at the earliest.

68




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

10.

1L

12.

13.

14.

To include most viewed/read media channels in addition to the existing one and also
increase the frequency of the media campaign and submit the results not later than 30
June, 2016.

To continue the training of its meter readers pertaining to TOU meters and continue
consumer awareness campaign in this regard at least on the back of the bill.

To put in serious efforts in claiming the receivables from TESCO by taking up the matter
with the management of TESCO at earliest and submit a progress report to the
Authority.

To continue its recovery plan in its real sprit and submit a quarterly report in this regard
to the Authority.

To take up the matter of outstanding amounts of receivable from AJK with the sub-
committee constituted in this regard and the Authority be informed accordingly.

To submit information with respect to the results of outsourcing of certain feeders with
heavy accumulated receivables to the Authority for its consideration.

To adopt necessary measures to address the problems of visibility of the snapshots
appearing on the bills and to keep the record of snapshots till one year. The Petitioner is
further directed to complete the process of snapshots not later than 30 June, 2016.

To submit its investment needs regarding implementation of HHU project not later than
30 June, 2016.

To provide project wise detail of actual investments made in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-
15 along-with the cost benefit analysis and also explain the reasons for variation in
numbers reported in the presentation and its financial statements.

To complete the installation of AMRs/ AMIs System within the time lines given by the
Authority.

Not to undertake any village electrification which would result in overloading of the
system and is not supported by technical evaluation and positive NPV in future. The
Petitioner is also directed to spent at least 20% of the village electrification funds for
improvement/upgradation of the Grid.

To submit the investigative audit certificate from external auditor in respect of consumer
mix variance to claim the amount of consumer mix variance pertaining to previous years
from the Authority.

To complete the study of its system with respect to T&D Losses without further delay.

. To transfer the already collected provision on account of Post-Retirement benefits

into the Fund and also to create separate accounts or fund (as the case may be) for
cach head of Post-Retirement Liability. It would be mandatory for the Petitiongr to
deposit the whole amount into separate accounts or fund (as the case may be)




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Peshawar Elecrric Supply Company Limited
No. NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015

16. To maintain a proper record of its assets by way of tagging each asset for its proper

18.

15.

20.

tracking. The Petitioner is also directed to provide an explanation on the concerns raised
by the Authority in terms of its R&M cost not later than 30** March, 2016.

. Keeping in view the sensitivity of the issue, the Authority further directs the Petitioner

to submit quarterly reports with regard to implementation of investment.

To share the detail of late payment charges recovered from the consumers and any
invoice raised by CPPA (G) under the head of mark-up on delayed payments for the FY
2014-15 and FY 2015-16.

The Petitioner has to provide rational / justification for improper utilization of
the consumer security deposit and receipt against deposit work. The Petitioner is
also being directed to restrain from unlawful utilization of receipts against
deposit works and security deposits, failing which, the proceedings under the
relevant law shall be initiated against the Petitioner.

The Petitioner is also directed to give clear disclosures in its Financial Statements
with respect to the copsumer financed spares and stores, work in progress and
cash & bank balance.




Annex-1

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component

Where:

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component

Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the
DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) in a particular month; and

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month
projected for the purpose of tariff determination as per Annex-1V of the determination;

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the
consumer and the billing impact fhall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the
consumer in the respective month.

71




Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited {(PESCQ)
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Sales Tarif Revnue
Description aWh o Mix Fixed Variable |Fixed Charge| Variable Total
Charge Charge Charge
ReJKW/ M Rs./ kWh Min. Rs.
Residential
Up to 50 Units 254 2.88% 4.00 - 1,017 1,017
For peak |oad requirsment less than 5 kW
01-100 Units 1884 21.12% 9.20 - 17,159 17,159
101-200 Units 757 B.58% 13.20 - 9,991 9,991
201-300 Units 836 9.47% 13.20 - 11,037 11,037
301-700Units 580 B8.57% 14,60 - 8,471 8,471
Above 700 Units 189 2.14% 156.70 - 2,968 2,968
For peak load requirement exceading 5 kw)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 52 0.59% 15.70 - BtS 815
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 183 2.07% 9.95 - 1818 1,818
Temporary Supply 0 0.00% 156.70 - 4 4
Total Residentlal 4,716 53.43% - 53,280 63,280
Commercial - A2
For peak ioad reguirement less than 5 kW 268 3.04% 15,70 - 4,215 4,215
For peak ioad requirement exceading 5 kW -
Regular 14 0.16% 400.00 11.15 24 155 179
Time of Usa (TOU) - Peak 97 1.10% 15.70 - 1,51B 1,518
Time of Use (TOU) - Oft-Peak 377 4.28% 400.00 6.95 630 3,754 4,584
Temporary Supply 4 0.05% 15.70 - 70 70
Totai Commercial 761 8.52% 253 9,713 10,565
|General Services-A2 265 3.00% - 12.48 - 3,206 3,208 |
Industrial
B1 33 0.38% 11.20 - a1 n
B1 Peak 3 0.39% 1570 - 541 541
B1 Off Peak 169 1.92% 9.95 - 1,684 1,684
B2 8 0.08% 400.00 10.70 14 81 85
B2 - TOU (Peak) 78 0.89% 15.70 - 1,230 1,230
B2 - TOU (Off-paak) 498 565% 400.00 8.75 1,302 4,865 8,187
B3 - TOU (Peak) 7" 0.80% 15.70 1,109 1,108
B3 - TOU (Off-paak) 814 9.22% 380.00 9.85 923 7,853 8,778
B4 - TOU (Peak) 74 0.84% 18.70 1,167 1.167
B4 - TOU (Off-paak) 572 6.48% 360.00 8.55 548 5,459 8,007
Temporary Supply 0 0.00% 11.20 - 0 0
Total Industrial 2,382 28.85% 2,787 24,360 27,147
Single Point Supply for further distribution
C1{a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kw [1) 0.00% 11.70 - 5 5
C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 59 0.66% 400.00 11.20 51 855 706
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 16 0.19% 15.70 - 257 257
Tima of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 54 0.61% 400.00 9.95 89 535 624
C2 Supply at 11 kV 35 0.38% 360.00 11.00 a3 382 416
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 22 0.25% 15.70 - 347 347
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 103 1.17% 380.00 9.75 135 1,006 1,141
C3 Supply above 11 kV 0 0.00% 360.00 10.80 - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Paak 3 0.03% 1570 - 44 44
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 15 0.18% 360.00 9.85 27 150 177
Total Singie Point Supply 3or 3.48% 336 3,381 77
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D
Scarp 7] 0.07% 11.20 - 74 74
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 1 0.01% 15.70 - 13 13
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 5 0.06% 200.00 9.95 9 54 83
Agricuitual Tube-wells 27 0.31% 200.00 10.70 69 293 382
Time of Use (TCU) - Peak 13 0.15% 15.70 - 204 204
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 55 0.62% 200.00 9.85 110 543 £53
Total Agricultural 108 1.22% 188 1,181 1,389
Public Lighting 17 0.18% 10.70 - 177 177
Resid. Colon.att. to ind 3 0.03% 10.70 - 30 30
Spacial Contracts - AJK 1 0.01% 360.00 10.70 3 10 12
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 43 0.48% 15.70 . 669 669
Tima of Use (TOU) - Off-Paak 254 2.88% 360.00 9.85 325 2,526 2,B51
Sub-Total 7 3.69% 328 3,411 3,739
Special Contract - Tariff-J
J-1 For Supply at 66 kV & above - 0.00% 360.00 10.90 - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 0.00% 15.70 - - -
Time of Use {TOU) - Off-Peak - 0.00% 360.00 9.65 - - -
J-2 (a) For Supply at11, 33kv - 0.00%) 380.00 11.00 - - -
Tima of Use (TOU) - Peak - 0.00% 15.70 - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Of-Peak - 0.00% 380.00 975 - - -
J-2 (b} For Supply at 66 kV & above - 0.00% 360.00 10.80 - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 0.00% 1570 - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 0.00% 360.00 9.65 - - -
J-3 (a) For Supply at 11, 33 kV - 0.00% 380.00 11.00 - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 0.00% 15.70 - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 0.00% 380.00 Q.75 - - -
J-3 (b) For Supply at 66 kV & abova - 0.00% 360.00 10.80 - - -
Tima of Use (TOU) - Peak - 0.00% 15.70 - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 0.00% 360.00 9.65 - - -
[ Total Revenue 8,826 100.00% 4,492 £8,622 103,116

72

Anneax-li




SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

FOR PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (PESCO)

A-1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDEN

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS C;EIRE(?ES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
a)|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW
i|Up to 50 Units - 4.00
For Consumption exceeding 50 Units
# 001 - 100 Units - 9.20
it 101 - 200 Units - 13.20
iv 201 - 300 Units 13.20
v 301 - 700 Units - 14.60
wi Above 700 Units - 15.70
b)|For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above
Peak Off-Peak
Time Of Use - 15.70 9.95

As per Authorlty's declslon residential consumers will be given the benefits of only one previous slab.
Under tariff A-1, thore shall be mlnimum monthiy customer charge at the followlng rates even 1f no energy
is consumed.

a} Slagle Phase Conneetions: Rs. T78/- per consumer per month
b} Three Phase Conneotlona: Rs. 150/- per consumer per mnnth
A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF . COMMERCIAL
FIXED
Sr.No.|  TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES | ' UABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
a)| For Sanctioned load less than § kW 15.70
b)|For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 400.00 11.15
Peak Off-Peak
¢)| Time Of Use 400.00 15.70 9.95
Under tarlff A-2, there shall be minlmuwmn monthly charges at the following rates even If no energy is
consumed.
a} Silngle Phase Connectlons; Rs. 173/- per consumer per month
b} Three Phase Conneotinns: Rs. 350/- per consumer per month
A-3 GENERAL SERVICES
FIXED
Sr. No.|  TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES | 'ARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
»)|General Services - 12.45

Under tarlff A-3, there shall be milnlmum monthly charges at the following rates even If no energy Is

a} Singie Phase Connoctlons; Rs, 175/- per consumer per month
b} Three Phase Connections: Rs. 350/- per consumer per mnnth

Page 1 of 3

73

Annex-Ii{



SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
_FOR PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (PESCO)
B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

6r. Ko TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES | VARIABLE CHARGES
Ra/kW/M Ra/kWh

Bl Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 11.20
B2{a) |exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volits) 400.00 10.70

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak
Bl ( b} |Up te 25 KW 15.70 9.95
B2(b) |exceeding 25-500 kW {at 400 Volts) 400,00 15.70 9,75
B3 For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 15.70 9.65
B4 For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 360.00 15.70 9.55

For Bl consumers there shall he a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 350 per month.

For B2 consumers thers shall he a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 2,000 per mounth.
For B3 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 50,000 per month.
For B4 consumors there shall be & fixed minimum charge ef Rs. 500,000 per month.

C . SINGLE-POINT SUPPLY FOR PURCHASE IN BULK BY A DISTRIBUTION LICENSEE
AND MIXED LOAD CONSUMERS NOT FALLING IN ANY OTHER CONSUMER CLASS

gr.No.|  TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES | VARIABLE CHARGES
Ras/kW/M Ra/kWh
€ -1 |For supply at 400/230 Voits
»)|Sanctioned load less than 5 kW - 11.70
b)|Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 11.20
C -2(a) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including
5000 xW 380.00 11.00
C -3(a) |For supply at 66 kV & above and sanctioned
load above 5000 kW 360.00 10.90
Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak
C -1(c) |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to
500 kW 400.00 15.70 9,95
C -2{b) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including
5000 kW 380.00 15.70 9.75
C -3(b)|For supply ut 66 kV & above and sanctioned
360.00 15.70 9.65
D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF
Gr.No.  TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGEs | VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh
D-1(a) |SCARP less than 5 kW . 11.20
D-2 () |Agricultural Tube Wells 200.00 10.70
Peak Off-Peak
D-1(b) |SCARP 5 kW & above 200.00 15.70 9.95
D-2 (b)|Agricultural 5 kW & above 200.00 15.70 9.95

Undaer this tariff, there shall he minimum monthly charges Rs.2000/- per consumer por menth, even if no
energy is censumed.
Kote:- The consumars having sanctioned load less thena S LW can opt for TOU metering.

E - TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh

E-1{1) |Residential Supply - 15.70

E-1(li) |Commerclal S8upply - 15.70

E-2 Industrial Supply - i 11.20

For the categories of E-1(1&li) above, the minimum bill of the consumers shall he Rs. 304 per day subject to
» minlmum of Rs.500/- for the entire peried of supply, even if no energy is consumed.

Page 2of 3

74

Annex-1I




SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
_. FOR PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (PESCO)

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

125% of relevant industrial tariff
Note:
Tarlff-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This opticn
can be exercised at the time of a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once
axercised , the option remains in force for at least one year.

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

FIXED
Sr.No|  TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES | 'ARIABLE CHARGES
Ra/kW/M Rs/kWh
Street Lighting B 10.70

Under Tarlff G, there shall be a minimum monthly obarge of Re.500/- per month per kW of lamp capacity
installed.

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

FIXED
Sr.No.  TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | cHARGEs| VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
Residential Colonles attached to Industrial
premises - 10.70
K - SPECIAY, CONTRACTS
FIXED
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
Azad Jammu & Kashmir (AJK) 360.00 10.70
Peak | Off-Peak
Time of Day 360.00 15.70 9.95
P . ONTR DER PRA (SUPPLY OF POWER) R ATTO 01
FIXED
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kEW/M Rs/kWh
J-1 For supply at 66 kV & above and having
sapctioned load of 20MW & above 360.00 10.90
J-2
(a)| For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 11.00
{b)| For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 10.90
J-3
(a)| For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 11.00
(b)| For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 10.90
Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak
J -1(b) |For supply at 66 kV & above and having
sanctioned load of 20MW & above 360.00 15.7¢ 9.65
J-2 (¢) |For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 15.70 9.75
J-2 (d) [Fer supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 15.70 9.65
J-3 (c) |For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 15.70 9.75
J-3 {d) | For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 15.70 9.65

Page 3of 3

e
15

Annex-111



PESCO Power Purchase Price

Annex-iV

farified thot PPP is pass through for ail the DISCOs and its manthly references would continue to exist irrespective of the fin

74

Name July August September | October November | December lanuary February March April May June Total

Units Purchased by OISCOs (GWh) 1,259 1,266 1,175 1,061 976 975 840 821 802 722 940 1,088 11,926
kwh

Fuel Cost Component 4,9811 4.7552 5.1217 5.2366 5.0497 5.8619 7.1241 5.7493 6.6429 6.7227 5.2908 49927 5.518
Variable O & M 0.2727 0.2678 0.2825 0.2891 0.2916 0.3337 0.3711 0.3234 0.3467 0.3577 0.3050 0.2891 0.306
CpGenCap 1.8373 1.7042 1.7439 2.2061 2.3110 2.4180 2.8668 2.5583 2.5597 2.3215 2.3513 2.1740 2.20
USCF 0.2321 0.2303 0.2393 0.2941 0.3218 0.2993 0.3291 0.3308 0.2928 0.2997 0.2685 0.2915 0.28
Total PPP in Rs. /kWh 7.3232 6.9574 7.3874 8.0259 7.9740 8.9129 10.6910 8.9620 9.8421 9.7016 8.2157 7.7473 8.3089
Rs in Million

Fuel Cost Component 6,271 6,022 €,018 5,556 4,929 5,716 5,984 4,723 5,330 4,852 4,972 5,434 65,806
Variable O & M 343 339 332 307 285 325 312 266 278 258 287 315 3,646
CpGenCap 2,313 2,158 2,049 2,341 2,256 2,358 2,408 2,102 2,054 1,675 2,210 2,366 26,289
USCF 292 292 281 312 314 292 276 272 235 216 252 317 3,352
PPP 9,220 8,811 8,680 8,516 7,783 8,691 8,980 7,362 7,896 7,002 7,720 8,432 99,093
H anciai year, uniess the new SOT is revised and notified by the GOP




Annex-V

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY DISTRIBUTION
LICENSEES)

PART-I1

GENERAL DEFINITIONS

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Peshawar Electric
Supply Company (PESCO) engaged in the business of distribution of electricity within the
territory mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purpose.

1. “Month or Billing Period”, unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category,
means  a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading.

2. “Minimum Charge”, means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month.

3. “Fixed Charge” means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis
of “Billing Demand” in kilowatt on monthly basis.

4. “Billing Demand” means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where “Billing Demand” shall mean the sanctioned load.

5. “Variable Charge” means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing
period.

6. “Maximum Demand” where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes” duration except in the
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where “Maximum Demand” shall mean the
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each
of 15 minutes’ duration.

7 «Sanctioned Load” where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer.

8. “Power Factor” means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio
of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARhA,.

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer.

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TGU) Tariff shall be the
following time periods in a day:

* PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMING
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5PMto 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the
day
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PMto 10 PM -do-
June to Aug (inclusive) 7PMto 11 PM -do-
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PMto 10 PM -do-

% To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving

11. “Supply”, means the supply for single-phase/three-phase gppliances inclusive of both
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in cgse of connected or sanctioned
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase.

Page ] of 11




13.

14.
15.
16.

. “Consumer” means a person of his successor-in-interest as defined under Section 2(iv) of

the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL
of 1997).

“Charitable Institution” means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR).

NTDC means the National Transmission and Dispatch Company.
CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAXG).

The “Authority” means “The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)”
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric
Power Act (XL of 1997).

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

2.

“The Company shall render bilis to the consumers on a menthly basis or less on the
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date.

The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before
the due date. 1f any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7" day from the date of delivery of bill.

The supply provided to the consumers shal! not be available for resale.

In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the
consumer shall pay a penalty of tyo percent increase in the fixed charges determined with
reference to maximum demandj(ning the menth corresponding to one percent decrease

in the power factor below%\

NEPRA )7

[*3) j
A MY b ol ’ .
2'\\ UTHOGRITY //; E

2 ‘
o D
o0 :

v * >

Page 2 of 1!




PART-II

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category)

A-~1 RESIDENTIAL
Definition

“Life Line Consumer” means those residential consumers having single phase electric
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW.

At any point of time, if the floating average of last six months’ consumption exceed 50
units, then the said consumer would not be classified as life line for the billing month
even if its consumption is less than 50 units. For the purpose of calculating floating
average, the consumption charged as detection billing would also be included.

This Tariff is applicable for supply to;

i) Residences,
ii) Places of worship,

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. A-1(a) tariff.

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-I(b) as set out in the
Schedule of Tariff.

All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company.

A-2 COMMERCIAL

This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments
such as:

i) Shops,

i) Hotels and Restaurants,

1i1) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations,

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations,

v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries,

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs;

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses,

viii)  Office of Lawyers, Salicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc.

Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a)

All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.U metering arrangement;
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.U tariff A-2(c).

The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above can opt for
T.0.U metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff.

All existing consumers under tariff A-2 shall be provided T.O.U metering arrangement by
the Company and convert it to-A-2 (c) Tariff.

All new connections having load requirement 5/kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c).

Page 3of 11




A-3  GENERAL SERVICES
1. This tariff is applicable to;

i Approved religious and charitable institutions
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions

iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries
iv. Educational institutions
V. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells operating on three

phase 400 volts other than those meant for the irrigation or reclamation of
Agriculture land.

. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e.
A-3(a) tariff.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
Definitions

I. “Industrial Supply” means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories
including the supply required for the offices and for normal working of the industry.

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an “Industry” means a bona fide undertaking
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods.

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement
such as;

i) Poultry Farms
ii) Fish Hatcheries and Breeding Farms and
iii) Software houses

Conditions

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F,
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding
Regular Industria} Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the
option will remain in force for at least one year.

B-1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE
PHASE

This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 KW.

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh
rate.

3. All existing consumers under tariff B-1 shall be provided T.0.U metering arrangement by

the Company and convert it to-Bl (b) Tarif.

—

B-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS
|. This tariff is applicable for suppl
kW up to and including 500 kW.

to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25

Pagedof 11




2. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.O.U metering arrangement by
the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff.

3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall
be provided T.0.U metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.U
tariff.

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

{. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500
kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV.

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria,

4. Al B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.U tariff given in the
Schedule of Tariff.

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all toads of more than 5000 kW
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 5000
kW or below who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above.

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land,
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controtling the supply, or,
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and instatled by the
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA
Eligibility Criteria.

4. Al B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.0.U tariff.

Page 5 of 1]




C BULK SUPPLY

“Bulk Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well
and others.

General Conditions
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days
between the date of old reading and the new reading.

C-1  SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS

I. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts,
having sanctioned ioad of up to and including 500 kW.

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. C-I(a} tariff”.

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.0.U} tariff C-
1(c) given in the Scheduie of Tariff.

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above
shall be provided T.0O.U metering arrangements.

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of up to and including 5000 kW.

2. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria.

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

4, Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-2(b).

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE

I. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW
receiving supply at 66 kV and above.

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land,
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or,
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and instailed by the
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA
Eligibility Criteria.

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-3(b).

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arranggment and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

Page 6 of 1]




D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY

“Agricultural Supply” means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps installed
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests,
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber.

Special Conditions of Supply
1. This tariff shall apply to:

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation
Projects (SCARP):

i) Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of
agricultural land.

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture, viz. fish farms, fish hatcheries and fish nurseries.

iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for
upkeep of cattle.

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-1 for which separate metering
arrangements should be installed.

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-1,
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable.

D-1

I. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under
SCARP related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW.

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. D-1(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff.

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.0.U) tariff
D-1(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1(a) till that time.

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply having sanctioned
load less than 5 kW excluding SCARP related installations.

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff.

3. Al new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.0.U) tariff
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall pe provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time,

e E ey

AGEELRIDN
v N
5[ neema

w AUTHORITY [
e )

Page 7of 11




E-1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages
and other civil or military functions. This also includes supply to touring cinemas and
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shail be allowed
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to
clearance of outstanding dues.

Special Conditions of Supply

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply.

2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous
charges for the period of temporary supply.

E-2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Temporary Industrial Supply” means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of “Industrial Supply”, during the
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY

[. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous
charges for the period of temporary supply.

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues.

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
“Seasonal Industry” for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which

works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of
this Tariff.

Definitions

1. “Year” means any period comprising twelve consecutive months.

2. All “Definitions” and “Special Conditions of Supply” as laid down under the
corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be
relevant.

Special Conditions of Supply

I. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry.

2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125%
of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The cendition for recovery of
Fixed Charges for a minimum periogl.aé=six. months shall not, however, apply to the

Page 8of 11

&Y




seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company’s Supply System for the first
time during the course of a season.

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the tine of obtaining a new
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in
force for at least one year.

4, All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company’s Supply System at the end of
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the
supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out
separate circuits for such load se as to enable installation of separate meters for each type
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff.

5. Where a “Seasonal Supply” consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal
industry re-connected with the Company’s Supply System in any ensuing season, the
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection.
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company’s Supply System.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY
“Public Lighting Supply” means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps.

Definitions

“Month” means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days.

Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on
roads or premises used by General Public.

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities.

Definitions

“One Point Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and
above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential
colonies.

“General and Domestic Consuinption”, for the purpose of this Tariff, means
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers,
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells.

Page 9of 11




“Residential Colony” attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose
of the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or
partners, etc.

Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of their
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises.

L TRACTION

Supply under this tariff means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway
traction only.

J. SPECIAL CONTRACTS UNDER NEPRA (SUPPLY OF POWER) REGULATIONS
2015

Supply for the purpose of this tariff means the supply given at one or more
common delivery points;

i. To a licensee procuring power from PESCO for the purpose of further supply
within its respective service territory and jurisdiction.

ji. To an O&M operator under the O&M Agreement within the meaning of
NEPRA (Supply of Power) Regulations 2015 duly approved by the Authority
for the purpose of further supply within the service territory and jurisdiction
of the PESCO

{ii. To an Authorized agent within the meaning of NEPRA (Supply of Power)
Regulations 2015, procuring power from the PESCO for further supply within
the service territory and jurisdiction of the PESCO

J-1  SUPPLY TO LICENSEE

[. This tariff is applicable to a Licensee having sanctioned load of 20 MW and above
receiving supply at 66 kV and above.

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U metering
arrangement and converted to J-1(b).

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangegnent and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff J-[(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

Page 10of 11

R



SUPPLY UNDER O&M AGREEMENT

J-2 (a) SUPPLY AT 11 KV AND 33KV

1.

This tariff is applicable to an O&M operator receiving supply at 11 kV or 33
kV under the O&M Agreement duly approved by the Authority.

Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.0.U
metering arrangement and converted to J-2(c).

All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall
be billed on the basis of tariff J-2(c) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

J-2 (b) SUPPLY AT 66 KV AND ABOVE

1.

This tariff is applicable to an O&M operator receiving supply at 66 kV &
above under the O&M Agreement duly approved by the Authority.

Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U
metering arrangement and converted to J-2(d).

All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall
be billed on the basis of tariff J-2(d) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

SUPPLY TO AUTHORIZED AGENT
J-3 (a) SUPPLY AT 11 KV AND 33KV

1.

This tariff is applicable to an authorized agent receiving supply at 11 kV or
33 kV.

Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U
metering arrangement and converted to J-3(c).

All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall
be billed on the basis of tariff J-3(c) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

J-3 (b) SUPPLY AT 66 KV AND ABOVE

1.

This tariff is applicable to an authorized agent receiving supply at 66 kV &
above.

Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U
metering arrangement and converted to J-3(d).

All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall
be billed on the basis of tariff J-3(d) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

K. SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Supply under this tariff means supply of power to Spgcial Contracts, i.e.
Government of Azad Jammu & Kashmir (AJK) at one point.

Page I of 11




List of Interested / Affected Parties to send the
Notices of Admission/ Hearing regardin g Petition filed

Anne-V1

by Peshawar Eiectric Supply Co. Lid. (PESCO) for the determination of Consumer-end tariff
Jor the FY 2015-16 Based on Actual /Estimated Results of FY 2014-15 as Base Year

A. Secretaries of various ministries

1.

%k *x

Secretary

Cabinet Division
Cabinet Secretariat
Islamabad

Secretary

Ministry of Industries & Production
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

Secretary

Ministry of Water & Power
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

Secretary

Ministry of Finance

‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

Secretary

Ministry of Commerce
A-Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

Secretary

Privatization Commission
EAC Building

Islamabad

Tel: 9222242

Secretary

Planning and Development Division
‘P’ Block, Pak Secretariat
[slamabad

Secretary

Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Resouiccs
"A’ Block, Pak Secretariat

Islamabad

33



2, 10.

11.

%

-

3.

Secretary, .

Irrigation & Power De;}é.
Govt. of KPK / \
KPK Sectt.

Peshawar

Director General

National Tariff Commission
Ministry of Commerce
State Life Building No. 5,
Blue Area Islamabad

Project Director

Energy Monitoring Cell
Finance Department

Govt. of KPK

Benevolent Fund Building,
Saddar Road,

Peshawar

Secretary L»/

Energy & Power Department
H. No. 69, St. No. 3,
Defence Officers Colony,
Shami Road,

Peshawar

Secretary

Finance Department
Government of KPK
KPK Secretariat
Peshawar

B. Chambers of Commerce and Industry, Telecom Companies & General Public

1.

President

The Federation of Pakistan
Chamber of Commerce and Industry
Federation House, Main Clifton
Karachi — 5675600

President

Islamabad Chamber of Commerce & Industry
Chamber House, Aiwan-e-Sanat-o-Tijarat Road,
G-8/1, Islamabad

President
Lahore Chamber of Commerce & Industry

87



10.

11, Shahrah-e-Awan-e-Tijarat
Lahore

President

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Chamber of Commerce & Industry,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Chamber G.T. Road

Peshawar

President

Senior Citizen Foundation of Pakistan
5-P, Markaz G-7, Sitara Market
Islamabad

Chairman

All Pakistan Textile Mills Association (APTMA)
APTMA House, 44-A, Lalazar P.Q. Box 5446
Moulvi Tamizuddin Khan Road

Karachi

SHEHRI
206-G, Block -2, P.E.C.H.S
Karachi - 75400

Industrials Association of Peshawar

[.A.P. Office Plot No. 77

Hayatabad Industrial Estate, Jamrud Road,
Peshawar

Rashid Law Associates on behalf of

All Pakistan Textile Mills Association

5™ Floor, Ajmal House, 27-Egerton Road,
Lahore.

President

Institute of Electrical & Electronics Engineers of Pakistan (IEEEP)

4 — Lawrence Road
Lahore

President

The Institute of Engineers Pakistan
[EP Roundabout Engineering Centre
Gulberg - [I1

Lahroe — 54660

Chairman
Pakistan Engineering Council
Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/2
Islamabad

TG



13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

PTCL
Corporate Head Quarters, Block — E
G-8/4, Islamabad-44000

Chief Executive Officer
Mobilink

Mobilink House 1-A
Kohistan Road, F-8 Markaz
Islamabad

Chief Executive Officer

Ufone (Emirates Telecommunication Corporation Group)

13-B, F-7 Markaz
Jinnah Super, Islamabad

Chief Executive Officer

Telenor Pakistan (Pvt) Limited
13-K, Moaiz Centre Bhittai Road
F-7 Markaz, Islamabad

Chief Executive Officer
Zong

CMPak Limited

Kohistan Road, F-8, Markaz
Islamabad

Chief Executive Officer
Warid Telecom (Pvt) Limited
P.O. Box 3321

Lahore

Chairman

Pakistan Telecommunication Authority (PTA)
PTA Headquarters building

F-5/1, Islamabad

TheNetwork for Consumer Protection
tlat Ne. 5, 40-A, Ramzan Plaza
C © Markaz, Islamabad

Haripur Chamber of Commerce and Ind..stry
Chamber House

General Post Office Road

Haripur

CEO
Dewan Cement Ltd Hattar




23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Village Kamilpur near hattar village
Tehsil & District Haripur, KPK

Pakistan Steel Melters Associations
30-S Gulberg Centre,

84-D-1, Main Boulevard,
Gulbeg-I11, Lahore 54600.

FRONTIER FOUNDRY
Industrial Estate

Jamrood Road Hayatabad,
Peshawar

Lahore Steel (Pvt) Ltd.
Plot No. 60-61 Ind. Estate
Jamrood Road Hayatabad
Peshawar

M/s Anwar Kamal Law Associates
1-Turner Road
Lahore — 54000

Chief Executive Officer
Transparency International Pakistan
5-C, 2™ Floor, Khayaban-e-Ittehad
Phase-VII, DHA, Karachi.

Tel: (092)(021) 35390408

Fax: (092)(021) 3539¢410

Chairman

Whistleblower Pakistan

72-F /Il Jami Commercial Street No. 9
Phase-VII, DHA, Karachi.

Tel: (092)(021) 35391778

M/s Mohammad & Ahmed

Constitutional. Corporate & Tax Counsel

Ground Ficor, Alinas Tower. Begun Tassadug Road
26-The Mal,

Lahore
Women Chamber of Commerce & Industry

G.T Road,
Peshawar

G2



Power Companies

Member Power

WAPDA

738 - WAPDA House
Shahra-e-Quaid-e-Azam
Lahore

Tel: 042-9202225

Fax: 042-9202454, 9202486

Chief Executive

Pakistan Electric Power Company (PEPCO)
721-WAPDA House
Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam

Lahore

Chief Executive Officer
NTDC

414 WAPDA House
Shaharah-e-Qauid-e-Azam
LAHORE

Managing Director

Private Power and Infrastructure Board (PPIB)
House No. 50, Sector F-7/4

Nazimuddin Road

Islamabad

Chief Operating Officer
CPPA

Room 107 WAPDA House
Shaharah-e-Qauid-e-Azam
LAHORE

President o

Institute of Electrical & Electronics-”Engineers of Pakistan (IEEEP)
4 — Lawrence Road :4,!’ Conx . 9
Lahore

Presigent

The Institute of Engineers Rakistan J o See [o
IEP Roundabout Engineering/Centre a2

Gulberg - I1I
Lahroe — 54660

73



D. Petitioner

1. Chief Executive Officer,
Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO)
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,
Peshawar

7Y




Cdda

%

-

-~

PEaenye] siminay WUy 1amoy YEAIN
Nyl
§100ii0

MO PO SE A o HUR WP oy fuqu\ U SR DA gy l'un:-q Bpoyop
PPOBe UoN' ERY Aunalr' g ‘woesraar Priuo)e poe ponl 2 10 2 o FIPEI Lh R fHRGIORN 018 B LS K] POUIUD ¢ DA 1B Jare SIRAgyeIs gy [
L ¢ . HOEUALIBA) [PLa) 3 13 Sikwanuoo ecog PR Avw 05 [Ue sHpeainad wp o ponad
§n o umrdaaped junad Aew W PISAD | Acipny o pur toiegd iy o shep CURA IR g 12 SRIAUALI g 1y 05 pw Lot sd oy oy
o e, 1Sanha Bzl 10 Adoo jo skadas o shep 7 imgon pag; i g g santey
QU1 UG Of Kpemka) p op) e smepiag ey PUC SVRIUMSId DODI NG By 0 Jauramad g uo Adoo ang S8 [arSANE np Kanka) Lo li= e
. M0 Adao e amaas 05K gt sauanan ] boiad M K 258D Mg 0 SE S JUCS B U RO UT 0 SuPau Ag oo g putt Pegian
prailis &7 grus senbes omidnai ey s [smoasond s u W00 RO U 5V 8 fmpea; 0 APE6R00U DU LiRAdy ax Pags 5107 | gl e

u ke y enapes B e Fifies s b ' et g Burvpw vosiad g 1 SUONAER By, L ogie kew Sanban vogsa s (] shupsmox uy
U LOUC L3130 AU Aq paraye Reoyoads fue AR o o Ay a U085 4PNE PR U9 MRURE 21 DU SRR aures oy By vosiad
PP ST ADPR DUR ey B s WO reanbiar uopuBas NS 0w e jo uwend jo BT i ) SATDT LGASE U jSanbay UOMURADIL

O P a);‘ynﬂ SUOYE XUk Jpe
aiwap
g
aeq

By AP SHpa330M iy w sedrd O S20580 Gpn wosiad PO @izt Auve ‘8661 “saymy {samneoiy g SRS PRLYHAIN G § U suay g

SETIOL A4 3 01 Buuiriey

g F10] Aurdwon
18t 09f eegl . g (ead-4o-001) Aeg jo iln
24 w_. 0061 [¥E3g-001) Aeg o auny
g851 £og Dety oug (vl o
Y]] 00 b H* sanopn Brnoy
g —1 O~ yiie - Bogyfn dgng
Q- HUTL pomban: jeinyn>t by oo
va bl o vt 007 WP HOINOLY 28N o Mty Fhoge pue gy € 2nimonfoy poe deng
1414 L4 0261 YERJ (N0} ) 0S1 o Man) DrOGE P kY § Sunn iy pue 085G
- ————— 1424 1.0 004 )4 B 0y oty 7. —— -
[14]] ] MX G Uy 3531 {2)) - deg
Q Hue] - fiemqn; winynsuby
Addng ying jeie;
k1] £y [LViY) 03¢ 8440 INCY) w50 o auny
sl o —_bosl___- ¥eag (ngf asn Py
VAl 09g 8A0Q® § K) 94 I Ardang
[*Td) 08t 0i gy Xebd 90 (NO{) #67 jo sun)
[ 1Y} 0% 00 64 1234 INDL) 260 o auny
1 | S [l x] ot -y Buspnpus pue oy dn ay AX 1t dodng
{Ad! nor [N} o YA BO NOY) M0 o sy
Seil Q0r 0o gL ¥eay (NGL) #N jo sun)
[14]] 0or 0 b1 [ AR5 0 B MY 6 spoA pr b ve 4adng tyly
(el 0063 MY § UPLY 58] S0, 0F 18 Ryddng fr) ;A
Iw_-g; %mng o aping
fesnpy) o
Zrri 13, |__ .06t 0 BrOGE put AY 271 K9 SPEOY BF (vPagu0) noL -t
sz oot D063 2200F pu® A 261/99 speor e fyregi N0} - rg
e R 00Li_ 0%C SALEALL e pYigOQS O Epeoy e PeEd g 50t no | 1
9242 08t 0061 " EEILY P MX000S 91 dn epeor e Tyl o g - (g
eon [11]d oLet 0% T4oA DO ¥ 13¢34-40) V0] - (alzg
714 for 006! SUoA v 1e {yeag) oy - (nizp
3 o4l oor 0Gri (L} 4 {5402 oy} MNO00T5T Bunpsazan (L]
i§rl [iny] fyeed-un) Aty ¢ o dn iglj
Stig L 1] I¥P341 MY G701 B0 (g1 19
12 [T37] 18404 O£ 208} MY G2 0160 45
eiasnpuy
f | d [PrRuswwo ) myop
. IEH 00r T3] o0r 10340 - (N L) 4w o wur)
STig o0t {081 Yesg~ (NOL) Arg jo tuny
1.9 oo 0§t 0r . rnbey
: : W § Eurpaacas (prgds ] Toms wnbay POy Wby X0 4
| LA 2061 AN 01 0n g umg 558 Wwarnts projwrad oy
2¥-jemuwway
Jsdwog jeio]
rili} PEfl Ye U0 inQ) ! Aeg 1o sun
[t )61 ¥Phd = (N0 ) Aeey o bum)
Moqr Y My g bay peay hdio4
¢ 0061 $PN 00} B0qy
—00r [T fmn 02-1
-1 1T g9 hiidi K LTS
|—_S» 81 pz ot ~ SN 002-1 01
| 86¢) 032 S 001
irey wer fxn pc o dn
MYC UrT siag luaursinbey pros yray 04
N 1Y Ry
- 915107 tigioz - simng 1oz R RI
umesy | sy | umyrey WMV e e
s2biwyn seg sabaryy panyy 12liryy ey safurys pemy uondussag

sising
Ad 1 10g e may pasodory NIm] prupusaeg yyygy

i b Lﬂqnh-mmﬂm—quqmmmwmm 14

06 81 269 6291 0691 s twmn/ o ey weg WBeavy | y
”’ [ [13 x| ey mn [
ol 36 I 1579 659 oy whaassens | 7
— 8t omst [" ot | wr %01t lway sl olimwy Eongreg |
ormioz | 8wz | aaier | romer | igio uoiidirssag ﬂ

IR e
.i;;; i #ctir i, N

P oaruerp 2 ) palest vy muomad )

SV L SRR AR oy 1

(VHdIN) Auoyiny Aiojenbay “
iamod 9119313 |euoyey e
Sty sy TS




nqnvw I

¥ Ay 80 Heda s s e S0M00Y Buiknop
3! w.. N 1 TR

P
;

sip Xt et O o - Buih spng

: et priun) g by o,
ﬂﬂggmnmemwawgﬂg%:ﬁiwg D —
[2

[ Y

f

- :' ‘!

; i
X

[

i

{x lﬂm:.“'ljﬂ',r-nf : “ l

"q:% s102:0140° 4 A A i
flfl)ﬁ*’4f.{’qf5?_ﬁ" (3 :g i i

2% e T

v J’i’)” 'f"'l 1?“. 2 : f:/. ;‘ﬁxm ﬁ«(gmpﬁ;ﬁﬂn-&nﬂ 4o, i
wwwfm g% gL J':{‘t’f‘m?i'f oI il B
ﬁ*?"'ﬂ'“‘*?’ R e T e P &
. i ,qp 474-51/‘(-}‘;.'-.” «-y -{;.mgdr,r{dfﬂ-:gm.p el g
lf’nﬂ,;r)‘\(,{l ’l 2 f'h n“;ﬂ)mlpﬂ/‘(')fw;‘l{lﬂ{ )1'11"1“ 19 ‘?‘r ‘!Lv.’f ':
ey, ...‘,.?“7”*"'-?”#WMPMP e e o S hy
LR 'tﬂﬁfl'gﬂﬂ b ER ST N R YRy P T w--“.wsﬂfmzkﬂduno i it
L K] ol K S vk SRR QT gy, et i [ 0] ‘-5:
: M_—v' Yo ..;%E:?n:ﬁ %‘ 3 e g e T A u-n.»q!hl(w%dv_-‘ st
mp e P IR 3 T TS e P L T R g i
i
|

Pt vl iyt

Fedg (NO]) N i i) GADGE pUg

TR PRI
R R T

ek R R X TR ] [1]

B L m b &k ko

Jlan A Bt U Y R e B0 ohp eua} |-
R B A G TR X XY I

a2 e o ey v e

BEY " - P sy T = SADGR Y AN DO W ) :

. N R A ] i jo sinf !

_ o8g: ek v pert ¥ ey W i pe e s yeeg (0] e o vy -

L. - ote) o[- oeg . ".I.\'-'“-‘!"ﬁlx Bupnp qhn AP wAddne 29 | :

vk 1" oove -} -~ off)- f-o ooy - feer o - b
Al . Mr:_- LY '>m-5| EX rgla LN IS .I‘_l
e [ IR T T I S T i » {q :i
ey coes wvrn | e 0OGEYf i T v e [ 1] ") i
RN TR s T BT E O i 8 SV st v b e gV A ' st
Lo g [ e | v-"w i SR A T O T IO i
- o grop ] - v potw | 06yl - . : S
- T peer e WGI Il
O T ot | Tl A
7 e | T T TOgE T . ;
ST Jm,,--v' Tolty T S . 71 e SwApey wmagpoingl-larg t
AR oore - | oost - T i S ot vedd oo tmoapop @ {weedi nOL- (%28 . e
T ori. | mToov - | ogre T jowon QoW MIODST LI i
121 L IO 3 SN mgggl_umam 948 o
TA - LA R L T RIS I v - yeeg) MY ST dn iy i
TN o SO T S S EERTIT. cswgmpmgumw <
) o &oe . N D [ Tt RN iy

N Vs e .o e o e ey e P T [erswwon mng H

{1 L m}‘-‘ 2 00Tt | ogy v R S b yeegyo- (nQLi kg o susy

1A ARSI SRR . Bdad (0] R L T .:; s |...\~Nmu£|qpmj

" I !‘ mz_ 1 | MS‘ .- my P RPN o Rﬂbﬂu
. . N R T Mlghmmw)mmpqwng

AT LR A TTIEN DN : o MG U O Y Uy e [T .

DR S B kT - R I I T TV Frasunven | €

: — — — T TR L £ lesi- SIOWO] O] it
HN e : RS IR I meg o o) i - 't

T - L g JOSUR] o' i

: SIIC | g f
;’ﬂ M At S = \ ’
s,m\:- i LRI Qﬂl EE R o : |H
CTe I Y T 3 : o
ity i TR .

- W Phatyie v . g :

T - A IR . DR d4 i ’
T T R T T I BT IE gnluz-' i |
< WM L 0 MRy "wv-u‘; . wmvma | i
. -ﬂwow\r uebirys pemd | sabioryy mp- | aaBaryg pemyy I;
ST E L TN GLoL A4 M o3 Buumaeg : 7t
“Ad S B0) L me pesadosd | o3 uiey pevnumesg yidan it | #F i
o ; a7 beim frbiar By W povry .7 g

~ [ en | an wn_ | ew A mmmwmm vk e i

S 4 u L Sl S SRRl T L LT o] ) PR

vigor | tare I by | TEees 1. - [mwdaeealz]l Lt Hi
S T I8C WT- | . ot (13 13 Ty Wiemwsgmmg 1] 7 !

L oz410Z {. #8102 LAEGIUT R e T 3 wondymeeg [ :

<4

DY 133 ﬁd’impolﬁtu?wsswycp i
,o.(ﬁ'/aJun!yuyMi. ”'a’J“"WrV(Oﬂsad) “p
' HVALILINN -
3 La5 008G PA ATt

.

Iﬂéw‘ hﬁ\"“auu- ¢ e ;

] Q‘“ﬂn,- o

R

St-pemor | swaadeg




e

34 PRUD TN EIR AL DR G we
[PEGREIN 1§30 SIMELVEAIY v -
H . VB xasBag - c

e ST DUTE TR YUAT gt Y TRV 3

L fo
semrust IEH D d b,
[LE3) R
Hepseny] §107 "1} Jaweach s '

MADE (AU R
e O FEL SNl Byl uoesssp
iU PSR PUE S dUUL [y

U TuRLI g
P Boay DR UMTIOU LIRS G U6 (LT st L

FnUeA PUF Bty AIRL BUY O (DRI SR 1AL Bap By gF By P Ui
PHILIJE P TERTE IV BALIE B, SRS 0 IS0 PR ORI FRy 3 De sl P,

Py R U SO0 PO e w002 A AL [0 SBU

AR WO D1 e A & ST
I TIRE £ unglin D] = 4 T IS TS WA A1 O B0 B ST et anaC By PUR BTy LseGa)
PRIUCLLNE SIL 1D SR e [ UG LOOY ENY SC RRIFBIS NG F D Lo ok liU 1 D A4 B WA ORE PEUS
JAURAIEL bL UC IR B JOFRED AJ1 U ET SRUURL A § R o pAR e L L SR D £G g auuddng gt peyiee
AU WO pEye 1FenbI) GUAEIN PUJ ShUPBRIOKT L] U LOISUE] DaI)U U 150 & v b r., £aes
PUF TU A B2 Quke 081 BUSTIRDE BHNE OSIE JEW T IF DO0ied 29 0 PEIEMS MIFL PG LeeCea 1L 4Rt
Aoty A0 aBUBASRED BY; TSR0l UDLURANAW bUl U} S5ED BUL L L 130w oF JURIBAR L PO yulnog
porges By S EL 341 Buiy o LS I BUL JO SUNUROLE HIE UITIDDY BTIE « " JubnDLY Uolul 331y | SLarp Ao
A U UOATTULRPE A 4G PUF SpEID8as pUF ANERUNEONE 8G O] Re 6,
BU1DUE SUIRIDE PR B Bulllj YOREE DU 0 SSEIDLE [T PLEY B IE 37,
f1gg; JC UDAWLANE JT L Ut ITI) SARD USRS I ot PO I UK B,
B) Sl NS Uiy DGR PRISSISI RUE Fis| BHig twiNf0ig § L npunT

L) US)beALS] G BT
[URTRI VLSO N BT AT S
JRAEEFURUR R oA

o

g A g U UIEn T B SATD s, A B U STRAUIED D AIH g LEP Aewniaies Kuy

0
et &S S 0% [ A1 L)
s o ot PN T
z o, ol °T — VLY
o narl _ L W~ saneps; Gorenag
i 3 00 L o oy porg - a2ty o
N | -tz ) gy sy o) |
T n X W (5] i e i NCL R
1o 10 3ung AOGE £ W3t € sy e ez T
[T [ L . . Woed IOLIEE
: SRR B39 |0 N A0 X A § DRTOLEY, DU DERS
=N 102 ®irl [ Vi B by 2 B
TR - 31 e G URL, 87 03] ) 005
: Q L - S g R anamully
AIOTE Wng waL
[ [ W 24 A T IOV B k]
i 3 [144-13 | g (2L R S B
[O4y]) e B AW 0 )y 3w ATENE TD
ol [ 0L €4 el Mogyo e puug b
414 & 6161 . WBG )01 ¥ KL |
[ZX3 3 02T Gih Oz XU BRI Bk BN e A 5 4 L WASIE T
ET o [} 2.3 Weg W Y0} a3 pAL L
5t (%, 4} A AT A O )
ool el &l W WA0T O O8 Sk § - 0SSO0 T ASNT IR D
e 062¢1 MAC UEE F% TP, (0280 . P it
[ B A et R
. (ARSNER ey
|
ety 5oy At (s U DS AR5 G R ST NOL - R
FEA e M ¢ O0F P, v Y LEs VUL (eI T, < r@
[ M T OIE 3 L el s R e I
B 3 0EL 3 ELILL K MAIORS 0. 00 PG € wind ) Q) - (8
o r) i3 (] - b QW LOF & LRASPOLNTL- (R0 b
7z v [ S0 O B e - 00 |1
£2%L i or ox 1€ T ARG E T bugiei e (7R
ZEPY oo (aad y3)44n 5T OV BRI 1@
Y CE: B AT AL O QL
1 02t el L]
frusnpy
Ry 1051
rel o AT [ T, oL RO R A |
€l G 0% bb Wag- VDL K PR
2o 3 [ wr BT
1400 Bt (i 10 bt S DRV ¥BE 2 |
St il DiFRL ! R, £ 00 § LR SN T+ 00 15 LAS, MERC Kt
1o ooy T
ysbsca R | 1
T i1 20 TVOLHES JG ar ) '
[t [ - ¥ed - oL caey | T
SADQE § 40X § OMIIIINSOY pecl weeg 209 | ]
qi WL - AL oS, ]
[ 0€ 11 R o
[ 05 Bi ] S g0l X
orft 0; 9L S B .
51 %2l SR 001}
i o~ s R AR A . LD G 8N
- AXNG AT $A ubiuannbey PEOT Wity 10
T aliie yodfonad Sae T
[E m.u-’la WS |. RAREY
WSy ey | sebreyn pang | seboryd ses | sobonyy pexid
uondpséQ
95L0T Ad SITLE2 A b 0 Bupneping
BT 50) JisEL e pREOADIG | JUEL PAUNLINED VHAIN

- U] 85 AraERIRD CuimDD: DRISANDRY SUNYLST A S HAFNLITT JUUB] 97008 U T28<E

c Iz y v aved aves alcsany 3
x L sy
S T3 wq]sacmsdyy H
ot Jala g £, LR IR ) 1
$5IR uopll: 24w g

slunuedion s Bumond; jo eassdte buisenbal
TRIG 10T HPRA ETUBLL #U D Commyed I P=UitI0T S)F JE UTIBLIIFUD HY) 53] PadtC fey et pyl

P L T r R
e ."'4.‘ EIEPEIX

BRI A

ImOJB PHUSIUML € PRINJIPYDE UBEG MOY
xey souEw Byl 4 BuvEey W PRGIOY AQEIPY BX2 24004 [esRu=D Byt PUR SUOTIRL FEIXNNE/PRIER UL “LEDOURYRE |
pe FFuipsedr LU0 01-CLOT A4 10 UmINEg sea) sifue se *owified LAR PUT IBPUR PR LOIRE pRUCTUSW |:\alqm

HEJRERU00 01 'CL0T "6 /5090 PHIFD 23¢II0ICTA 0 J9°5LS ON J2iIB] Fit #pia “[GsBNNA) MOV T4 OIS

“JRPIOU-$NPIL BUT 1O 186ND3J ) UD PRUDAISod Sem BWEF SUL INT '5; (7 "L O 4205150 0] PHNFBLTS SEM JRlICW
:)alqn: om uf fmunu ay1 AGEIRWR §GZ D) RQWAI0RS U0 DAUTHING JUBLIFSHIEADE JOHIPR IO OF LoNTIUIULD U}

3 - MYIATSVE BY S5 U A4 L JOSLINEIY &
nmvmmnammmuamm Jmmmrsmsmsb

gzgmmgamm V40, -,\wmwm

V:BH 1 ‘NOISSIWGV 340

(vud3aN) fuopny Liojeinbay
lamod 21119913 [euoneN

) - =V SPIN

ST THT RO B sV S IR M SRR W BT

d.




HEN
AUTUAL FaT DARRS IS OE I Y AN
% i noslied 10 ol 1 shikshaiders and the geseral pebiic Gt B lmenng on
subyect malied has baan poeiponed sfuch was nchedued for Oceber 01, msu

HEPRA Tower G-91 e
MZBIsnuu-ﬁndluqawm. ”m-w

MMMth i




B e

UTPI‘:,”"."T_,E‘ﬁ""l'
" l‘“,f‘/,“if"ﬂ"‘

-

e P

Ll Ny
g 05102057

""-’tnu, ps‘-‘ o

"’r/" 1 ,‘\-14

ufr‘-—h"n(‘)"'.—i

4

TAEAT K }"‘nJ-.: 'Q'w"r_f 7

FLEOTmY, “-J‘f‘g uﬂnfrf’n(nr"—b, ’” -a W

“f{""/‘t.'—q’ﬁu" m"u"u"j"n"" --.r-yrw-hmoqeuﬂrﬁ"av.rpm-nn;

neT e hr g 2 o g MRS .fju'""’vp—-‘.r-j’-m——"{- AT
= "?""l"f‘u"('%ﬂ'm"l"l(j ——-m—an..ﬁ-,ﬂr'.)j‘ﬁ"nng!'- ik T
w5 j_ﬁ) (;‘J\r?"(—'pﬂ‘l"— /.--q_,..—.a ,.r,r.f,n. ?(tp,;’g——wr,rf,",,, P )
e I ) /wg"'..r‘mf-’v". v’-ﬂ-‘iﬂj"’r"'-’j"‘,l"‘r“: W AR
P . l(?’f‘l/"’:">'_/’)'YBBBl_"'; 9)'7 Lz ’1/-—;/»,‘ o _’ rﬁ .)O.f.,-:rlyrj-
F_' .1 - : B = o hrwdury
e g wo o - oK ~i leseptront) A p sy
' st [ T : o (W"JDIJ jegp kil
W Wl [ () ¢ - - edw
. __4 <751 wr H- s luvat
- oSt o o 55, - b Ny
ORI b} margropby )
= [ o o ) TG
: s mp-uuurwwtswp-uus
[ ok o6t T . waimg
S, . b - mpm\uargnwsuvubrhr.q
S8 oY [55 G oF - . T, i VT prwondy B0
Lol 2 TaL 7 =7 NS URE 9 6N xoT
i 0 ey - e oy e By
¥y [ZS [ o wn(rm"-MPs-u
[HB (3 wsl wed (NG W o b
! [+) [i3 wou y s wrlere s
sorl S [(§) [d el 3G (7}D1]) 040 10 BuB)
. [T [ 30 - wag inGLi v e ke
' & 51 [N wH wL - o U005 SOTEA Pur 2 O ap [T A% 1L A0S 20
. I o orfl oo W O L0 SN Nty
: i o oe wd UL B buy
: A8l wr ©<r [l FASNR O B G & 800 TKTAO I MO0 KD
: L% ekl S U T Sy, (T B &g D
. 1w Roong pacd exns
ARU BEL
Nadl g [L3d) ot T3[R RS DT W?n’#!l!‘cﬂrm rE
H LS 0% F3 CATK (I AN TTLR T P BRI Nl - 16
' ¥n oo Wi T | TE R ANOXE A Eaw K (s L TR
1 [T T e 45 CL/IL I MKKPS, @ O, 5080 e (el (01 - 18
| T o [51) oo v O0r K (eI 03 - KRE
i | % [ T g % o 04 {GRE
. l svel ey [ Lr (2 0] NASGT PUpet s R
: i fCTL bere 240 MY TR OMIGHE
I [ [ ) A0 52 OO0 (NG
i [0 Eh “Inre (KUOR MR T R 0N R
G g : me
i TaslRCT) 0L
l EE T wu o Wirpo s il QR Rl
N ® e FL38 [GL3] ' -ﬂeunuhonuu
! N o Tl W - s
! B % PR mrl PR P M 53
: EdT wé ARG LOR U 4348 ARG SO DE0, 990 504
' j 7% - REsCD
. el
(e ot Wy () Mo e L
] Rt T Y R L L
. SaLOE T MY § WL, peo') Wbd 204
! [NT WK . . T (0L 07
| [ Y - S L owanmei
. I 05 Bt [
H ) [ 50 G010
; P % & Ry
Y o S 05 3 80
- msmtnwwemmwhs
Ly proueneay
s . e ] R
neryn ey | soburd bavy | sobamy ma | sy ponid
VNS0T Ad CITI0L Ad W o bty uepduzsg
1 0] hin b pracdod ity peupalesl YHJIIN

ﬁu RS

Py
-

sy P A bR Fuwop, PRISANLL KA £E SLRIUES JPIT) SAODR LK fSHE

&l |was 4 T e wes dleay r

3 ] T -
X't T "oyt st 3
g Taran™ €} ulimyy woorrniay i
s13ind wopdu2een 3

a2 xq prourwg sy o b

‘uevadun Fuimo) 1o maexich bucsante)

LGl MELOT O A

Op 7

X & .MMWU‘ lrumuucnu §

sle n":ﬂﬂé‘f--m i ”“N'“‘Mf’ ’i""
ey e g 494{‘9%!01!; ATl B 2

COERd T BT CloZ"?‘(POTdWOOSBdFU:lI 28 15267t OE e ewar AR T
0 BT




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	OCR_1.PDF
	Page 1


